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Contenu de l‘emballage
1 	Table de semis  ........................................ x1
2 	Couvercle avec coulisseau de 

	 ventilation intégré...................................... x1
3 	Pieds ........................................................ x4
4 	Traverse .................................................... x1
5 	Loquets de sécurité contre le vent ........... x2
6 	Capuchons ............................................... x2
7 	Embouts de pied ...................................... x4

		  Manuel d’utilisation .................................. x1

Contrôles/entretien et soins
•	 Vérifiez régulièrement la stabilité et le position-

nement du bac de culture avec le couvercle. Il 
faut s’assurer que le conteneur est placé sur 
un sol dur, plat et non incliné.

•	 Nettoyez régulièrement les boulons de sécuri-
té et les ouvertures sur le cadre du conteneur 
dans lequel ils sont placés de toute saleté pos-
sible. Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement des 
pièces mobiles, nettoyer également la vanne 
d’aération et son guide situés au niveau du 
couvercle.

•	 Afin d’éviter toute déformation potentielle, le 
bon ajustement de la traverse doit être vérifié 
régulièrement.

•	 Il est nécessaire de contrôler régulièrement le 
niveau de remplissage du sol.

•	 N’utilisez pas d’objets pointus pour le net-
toyage car ils pourraient endommager la sur-
face du produit. Il est recommandé de nettoyer 
avec un chiffon doux et humide et une solution 
savonneuse douce.

Données techniques
Dimensions (L × l × H) : env. 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Volume de plantation : max. 47 l
Charge nominale : max. 18 kg
Poids : env. 2,168 kg
Montage
Le récipient de culture avec un couvercle doit 
être assemblé selon les étapes de montage A - 
D indiquées sur le dessin.

Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504
Utilisation
Le produit est réalisé à partir d’un matériau re-
cyclable. Renseignez-vous auprès de votre mai-
rie ou de l’administration municipale concernant 
les possibilités de mise au rebut d‘un conteneur 
universel usagé. Indépendamment de la garantie 
commerciale souscrite, le vendeur reste tenu des 
défauts de conformité du bien et des vices rédhi-
bitoires dans les conditions prévues aux articles 
L211-4 et suivants du Code de la consommation 
et aux articles 1641 et suivants du Code Civil.

DE  AT  BE  CH   Anzuchttisch
Einleitung 

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf 
Ihres neuen Anzuchttisches, denn Sie 
haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges 
Produkt entschieden. Die Montagean-

leitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produkts. Bewah-
ren Sie die Anleitung deshalb gut auf und geben 
Sie diese auch an eventuelle Nachbesitzer weiter.

WICHTIG: FÜR DIE 
SPÄTERE BEZUGNAH-
ME AUFBEWAHREN 
SORGFÄLTIG LESEN!
Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Si-
cherheitshinweise. Für Schäden in 
Folge von Nichtbeachtung haftet der 
Hersteller nicht. Bitte halten Sie für alle 

Anfragen den Kassenzettel und die Artikelnum-
mer als Nachweis für den Kaufbereit.

•	 Bei diesem Produkt handelt es sich um einen 
Anzuchttisch zur Anzucht von Pflanzen und 
nicht um einen Sandkasten für Kinder.

•	 Der Anzuchttisch darf nicht als Sitz- oder 
Steighilfe oder als Ablage für schwere Gegen-
stände verwendet werden.

•	 Zwecks der Gewährleistung der guten 
Stabilität, sollte das Produkt gleich-
mäßig mit Gartenerde bis etwa 3 cm 
unter der Oberkante des Behälters 
gefüllt werden.

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, den befüllten An-
zuchttisch zu verschieben, da sonst 
die Gefahr von Verletzungen und /
oder Schäden am Produkt besteht.

•	 Stellen Sie den Anzuchttisch auf einer 
befestigten, ebenen und nicht geneig-
ten Fläche auf, um ihn vor Umkippen 
und/oder Beschädigung zu schützen.

•	 Halten Sie Kleinteile von Kleinkin-
dern im Alter von bis zu 3 Jahren 
fern, da sonst Verschluckungs- und 
Erstickungsgefahr droht. Lassen Sie 

Kleinkinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt mit dem An-
zuchttisch.

•	 Verwenden Sie den Anzuchttisch nicht, wenn 
ein oder mehrere Standbeine oder der Pflanz-
container beschädigt sind.

•	 Der Behälter kann mit einer Nennlast von 18 kg 
und mit Pflanzen bis zu einer Wuchshöhe von 
30 cm ohne Abdeckhaube oder 20 cm mit Ab-
deckhaube befüllt werden. Ein Überschreiten 
dieser Belastung kann zu Schäden am Produkt 
führen.

•	 Nur für den Außenbereich geeignet.
•	 Um eine Verunreinigung des Untergrundes zu 

minimieren, achten Sie darauf, nicht übermä-
ßig zu gießen. Überschüssiges Wasser wird 
nur bis zur Oberkante der in den Beinen inte-
grierten Siebe angestaut und darüber hinaus 
durch die Öffnungen in den Überläufen nach 
außen abgeführt.

•	 Bei Verwendung mit Abdeckhaube (2) ver-
riegeln Sie diese mit den Windsicherungsrie-
geln (5), um zu verhindern, dass sie vom Wind 
fortgeweht wird. Vergewissern Sie sich vor 
dem Abnehmen der Abdeckhaube, dass sich 
die Sicherheitsverriegelungen in der geöffne-
ten Position befinden; andernfalls kann es zu 
Schäden am Produkt kommen.

•	 Ein integrierter Schieber in der Abdeckhaube 
(2) dient dazu, den Luftaustausch richtig zu 
regulieren. Eine unzureichende Belüftung kann 
sich negativ auf das Erntegut auswirken.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Der Anzuchttisch ist nur zum Einsatz im privaten 
Bereich, nicht jedoch für den gewerblichen Ge-
brauch bestimmt.

Lieferumfang
1 	Anzuchttisch  .............................................. x1
2 	Deckel mit integriertem Belüftungsschieber . x1
3 	Beine ........................................................... x4
4 	Querstrebe .................................................. x1
5 	Windsicherungsriegel ................................. x2
6 	Abdeckkappen ........................................... x2
7 	Beinendstücke ............................................ x4

		  Bedienungsanleitung .................................. x1

Grow Table With Lid
Anzuchttisch  /  Table de culture
GB  IE  NI  CY  MT

GROW TABLE WITH LID
Assembly and safety advice

DE  AT  BE  CH

ANZUCHTTISCH
Montage- und Sicherheitshinweise

FR � BE  CH

TABLE DE CULTURE
Instructions de montage et consignes 
de sécurité

BG  MACA ЗА ОТГЛЕЖДАНЕ 
НА РАСТЕНИЯ
Инструкции за монтаж и безопасност

CZ  PĚSTEBNÍ STŮL
Pokyny k montáži a bezpečnostní pokyny

DK  VÆKSTBORD
Montage- og sikkerhedsanvisninger

EE  ETTEKASVATUSLAUD
Kokkupaneku- ja ohutusjuhised

ES  MESA DE CULTIVO
Instrucciones de montaje y de 
advertencias de seguridad 

FI  ISTUTUSLAATIKKO
Kokoamis- ja turvallisuusohjeet

GR  CY  ΖΑΡΝΤΙΝΙΈΡΑ 
ΦΎΤΕΥΣΗΣ ΥΠΕΡΥΨΩΜΈΝΗ
Οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης και ασφάλειας

HR  STOL ZA UZGOJ BILJAKA
Napomene za montažu i sigurnosne 
napomene

HU  TERMESZTŐASZTAL
Használati- és biztonsági utasítások

IT  CH  MT  
TAVOLO DA COLTIVAZIONE
IIstruzioni di sicurezza e montaggio

LT  DAIGINIMO STALAS
Surinkimo ir saugos instrukcijos

LV  AUDZĒŠANAS GALDS
Montāžas un drošības norādījumi

NL � BE  KWEEKTAFEL
Installatie- en veiligheidsinstructies

PL  POJEMNIK DO UPRAW
Wskazówki dotyczące montażu oraz 
bezpieczeństwa

PT  MESA DE CRESCIMENTO
Indicações de montagem e segurança

RO   MASĂ PENTRU RĂSADURI
Instrucţiuni de montare şi de siguranţă

RS   STO ZA UZGOJ BILJAKA
Upute za montažu i bezbednost

SE  ODLINGSBÄNK
Monterings- och säkerhetsanvisningar

SI   MIZA ZA VZGOJO 
RASTLIN
Navodila za montažo in varnost

SK  PESTOVATEĽSKÝ STÔL
Pokyny pre montáž a bezpecnost

GB  IE  NI  CY  MT   Grow Table With Lid Check-ups / maintenance and care
•	 Regularly check the stability and positioning 

of the raised planter box with lid. It must be 
ensured that the container is placed on a 
hard, even and non-sloped ground.

•	 Regularly clean the safety bolts and open-
ings on the container frame in which they 
are placed from any possible dirt. To ensure 
correct operation of the moving parts, also 
clean the aeration gate valve and its guide 
located at the lid.

•	 In order to avoid potential deformation, 
the correct fit of the cross brace must be 
checked regularly.

•	 It is necessary to check the soil filling level 
on a regular basis.

•	 Do not use sharp objects for cleaning as they 
may damage the surface of the product. It 
is recommended to clean with a damp, soft 
cloth and a mild soap solution

Technical data
Dimensions (L×W×H): approx. 77×38.5×84 cm
Planting volume: max. 47 l
Loading capacity: max. 18 kg, 
Weight: approx. 2.168 kg

Mounting
The raised planter box with lid should be as-
sembled according to the assembly steps A 
- D shown in the drawing.

Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra,
info@jeleniaplast.com
Imported for GB market by:
Lidl Great Britain Ltd, Lidl House,
14 Kingston Road, Surbiton, KT5 9NU

IAN 511798_2504

Utilization
The product is made of a material that can be 
recycled. Information on the disposal of the 
used product can be obtained from the local 
recycling points in your place of residence.

Introduction 
Congratulations on your purchase of a 
new raised planter box with lid, a true 
high-quality product. The assembly ma-
nual is an integral part of the product, 
therefore it should be carefully kept and 
passed on to subsequent owners.

NOTE: READ THE IN-
STRUCTIONS CARE-
FULLY AND KEEP 
THEM IN A SAFE 
PLACE FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE!
Safety instructions

Please observe the following safety 
notes. The manufacturer is not respon-
sible for any damage caused by failure 
to follow the instructions mentioned in 
this particular manual. If you have any 
questions, please always refer to the 
article number on the purchase receipt

•	 This product, a raised planter box with 
lid, is for growing plants only. Misuse 
may lead to permanent damage of the 
product.

•	 Do not sit on the raised planter box, 
do not use it as a ladder and do not 
place heavy objects on it.

•	 To ensure proper stability, fill the arti-
cle evenly with garden soil to a level 
about 3 cm below the top edge of the 
container.

•	 Do not move the filled raised planter 
box, because then there is a risk of 
injury and/or damage of the product.

•	 Place the raised planter box on a hard-
ened, even and non-sloping surface to 
protect it from falling over and/or being 
damaged.

•	 Keep small parts out of the reach of 
children younger than three years old, 
because there is a risk of swallowing 
and suffocation. Do not leave small 
children unattended in the immediate 
vicinity of the container. It must not be 
used as a sandbox for children.

•	 Do not use the product if any legs of it are 
damaged or the plant container is damaged.

•	 The raised planter box can be filled with a total 
nominal load of 18 kg and plants measuring 
up to 30 cm - without using a lid or measuring 
20 cm with a lid. Exceeding the abovemen-
tioned load may damage the product.

•	 The product is for outdoor use only.
•	 To minimize contamination of the surface un-

derneath, avoid excessive watering. Surplus 
water is retained only up to the top edge of 
the screens integrated in the legs and is dis-
charged outside through the overflow open-
ings above that level.

•	 When using the lid (2), secure it with the wind 
safety latches (5) to prevent it from being 
blown away. Before removing the lid, ensure 
the safety latches are in the open position; 
otherwise, the product may be damaged.

•	 A slider integrated into the lid (2) is used to 
regulate air exchange correctly. Insufficient 
ventilation can negatively affect the crop.

Intended use
The raised planter box with lid is intended solely 
for the cultivation of plants and is for private use 
only.

Contents of the package
1 	Grow table  .............................................. x1
2 	Lid with integrated ventilation slider ....... x1
3 	Legs ........................................................ x4
4 	Cross brace ............................................. x1
5 	Wind safety latches ................................. x2
6 	End caps ................................................. x2
7 	Leg end pieces ........................................ x4

		  User manual ............................................ x1
voir page 9 pour la suite
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Introduction 
Félicitations pour votre achat d‘un nou-
veau conteneur de culture avec cou-
vercle, un véritable produit de haute 
qualité. Le manuel de montage fait par-
tie intégrante du produit, il doit donc 
être soigneusement conservé et trans-
mis aux propriétaires suivants.

AVERTISSEMENT:  
MERCI DE LIRE 
ATTENTIVEMENT 
CETTE NOTICE ET 
DE LA CONSERVER 
EN LIEU SÛR POUR 
TOUTE RÉFÉRENCE  
ULTÉRIEURE!
Consignes de sécurité

Veuillez respecter les consignes de sé-
curité suivantes. Le fabricant n‘est pas 
responsable des dommages causés par 
le non-respect des instructions men-

tionnées dans ce manuel particulier. Si vous avez 
des questions, veuillez toujours vous référer au 
numéro d‘article sur le reçu d‘achat
•	 Ce produit, un contenant de culture 

avec couvercle, est destiné unique-
ment à la culture de plantes. Une 
mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner des 
dommages permanents du produit.

•	 Ne vous asseyez pas sur le conte-
neur, ne l‘utilisez pas comme échelle 
et ne placez pas d‘objets lourds 
dessus.

•	 Pour garantir une bonne stabilité, 
l’article doit être rempli uniformé-
ment de terre de jardin à un niveau 
d’environ 3 cm au-dessous du bord 
supérieur du bac.

•	 Ne déplacez pas le récipient rem-
pli, car il existe alors un risque de 
blessure et/ou d‘endommagement 
du produit.

•	 Placer le récipient sur une surface durcie, plane 
et non inclinée pour le protéger des chutes et/
ou des dommages.

•	 Conservez les petites pièces hors de portée 
des enfants de moins de trois ans, car il existe 
un risque d‘ingestion et d‘étouffement. Ne lais-
sez pas les jeunes enfants sans surveillance 
à proximité immédiate du conteneur. Il ne doit 
pas être utilisé comme bac à sable pour les 
enfants.

•	 N‘utilisez pas le produit si l‘une de ses pattes 
est endommagée ou si le bac à plantes est en-
dommagé.

•	 Le conteneur peut être rempli avec une charge 
nominale totale de 18 kg et des plantes mesu-
rant jusqu‘à 30 cm - sans utiliser de couvercle 
ou mesurant 20 cm avec un couvercle. Le dé-
passement de la charge mentionnée ci-dessus 
peut endommager le produit.

•	 Le produit est destiné à un usage extérieur uni-
quement.

• Pour minimiser la contamination du support, 
évitez d’arroser excessivement. L’eau excé-
dentaire est retenue uniquement jusqu’au bord 
supérieur des grilles intégrées dans les pieds, 
puis évacuée vers l’extérieur par les ouvertures 
des trop-pleins.

•	 Lorsque vous utilisez le couvercle (2), ver-
rouillez-le avec les loquets de sécurité contre 
le vent (5) afin d’éviter qu’il ne soit emporté. 
Avant de retirer le couvercle, assurez-vous que 
les dispositifs de sécurité sont en position ou-
verte ; dans le cas contraire, le produit pourrait 
être endommagé.

•	 Un curseur intégré dans le couvercle (2) permet 
de réguler correctement l’échange d’air. Une 
aération insuffisante peut nuire à la culture.

Utilisation prévue
Le bac de culture avec couvercle est destiné uni-
quement à la culture de plantes et est réservé à 
un usage privé.

FR  BE  CH   Table de culture
Überprüfung / Wartung und Pflege:
•	 Überprüfen Sie in regelmäßigen Abständen die 
Standfestigkeit und Ausrichtung des Anzucht-
tisches auf dem Untergrund. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass der Anzuchttisch auf einer befestigten, 
ebenen und nicht geneigten Fläche steht.

•	 Befreien Sie die Windsicherungsriegel und de-
ren Aufnahmeöffnungen am Rahmen des An-
zuchttisches sowie den Belüftungsschieber 
und dessen Führung an der Abdeckhaube in 
regelmäßigen Abständen von etwaigen Ver-
schmutzungen, damit die Funktionsweise der 
beweglichen Teile gewährleistet bleibt.

•	 Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, dass die Querstre-
be korrekt eingesetzt ist, um möglichen Defor-
mationen entgegenzuwirken.

•	 Kontrollieren Sie in regelmäßigen Abständen 
den Füllstand der Blumenerde.

•	 Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung keine scharfen 
Reinigungsmittel, weil dadurch die Oberfläche 
und damit der Artikel beschädigt werden kann. 
Benutzen Sie zur Reinigung ein feuchtes, wei-
ches Tuch und eine milde Seifenlauge.

Technische Daten
Maße (L x B x H): ca. 77 x 38,5 x 84 cm
Pflanzvolumen: max. 47 l
Nennlast: max. 18 kg, Gewicht: ca. 2,168 kg

Montage
Montieren Sie den Anzuchttisch gemäß den ab-
gebildeten Montageschritten A – D.

Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504

Entsorgung
Das Produkt ist aus Material hergestellt, das recy-
celbar ist. Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des aus-
gedienten Anzuchttisches erfahren Sie bei Ihrer 
Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

BG  Maca за отглеждане на растения
•	 Почиствайте ветроустойчивите закопчал-
ки и монтажните им отвори в рамката на 
масата за разсад, както и вентилацион-
ния плъзгач и водача му на капака от за-
мърсявания на редовни интервали, за да 
се гарантира безпроблемното функцио-
ниране на подвижните части.

•	 Проверявайте редовно дали напречната 
греда е правилно поставена, за да се пре-
дотвратят деформации.

•	 Контролирайте нивото на почвената смес 
в съда на равни интервали.

•	 Не използвайте остри почистващи пре-
парати, тъй като те могат да повредят 
повърхността и артикула. Използвайте 
влажна мека кърпа и нежен сапунен раз-
твор за почистване.

Технически данни
Размери (Д x Ш x В): ок. 77 x 38,5 x 84 см
Обем на почвената смес: макс. 47 л
Номинално натоварване: макс. 18 кг
Тегло: ок. 2,168 кг
Монтаж
Монтирайте масата за разсад съгласно 
илюстрираните монтажни стъпки A – D.
Сервиз
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504
Изхвърляне
Продуктът е изработен от рециклируем ма-
териал. За възможностите за изхвърляне 
на излезлия от употреба маса за разсад се 
консултирайте с общинската или градската 
администрация.

Увод
Поздравяваме Ви с покупката на Ва-
шата нова маса за разсад, тъй като 
сте се спрели на висококачествен 
продукт. Инструкцията за монтаж е 

част от този продукт. Затова я съхранявайте 
добре и я предайте и на евентуални следва-
щи собственици.

ВАЖНО: ЗА ПО-НА-
ТАТЪШНА СПРАВКА 
СЪХРАНЕТЕ ВНИМА-
ТЕЛНО ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ!
Инструкции за безопасност

Моля, обърнете внимание на следни-
те инструкции за безопасност. Про-
изводителят не носи отговорност 
за щети вследствие на неспазване. 
Моля, пазете касовата бележка и но-
мера на артикула като доказателство 
за покупката.

•	 При този продукт става въпрос за маса за 
разсад за отглеждане на растения, а не за 
пясъчник за деца.

•	Масата за разсад не бива да се из-
ползва като седалка, стъпало или 
поставка за тежки предмети.

•	 С цел гарантиране на добра ста-
билност продуктът трябва да се на-
пълни равномерно със градинска 
пръст до около 3 см под горния ръб 
на контейнера.

•	 Не се опитвайте да премествате на-
пълнената маса за разсад, тъй като 
това може да доведе до наранява-
ния и/или повреди на продукта.

•	 Поставете масата за разсад върху 
стабилна, равна и ненаклонена по-
върхност, за да предотвратите пре-
обръщане и/или повреда.

•	 Дръжте дребни части далеч от 
деца до 3-годишна възраст, защото 
съществува опасност от поглъща-

не или задавяне. Не оставяйте малки деца 
без надзор около масата за разсад.

•	 Не използвайте масата за разсад, ако едно 
или повече от краката или самият съд за 
растения са повредени.

•	 Контейнерът може да бъде натоварен със 
заявен товар до 18 кг и с растения до ви-
сочина 30 см без капак или 20 см с капак. 
Превишаването на това натоварване може 
да доведе до повреди на продукта.

•	 Подходяща само за външна употреба.
•	 За да минимизирате замърсяването на ос-
новата, внимавайте да не поливате преко-
мерно. Излишната вода се задържа само до 
горния ръб на вградените в краката ситни 
решетки и се отвежда навън през отворите 
на преливниците.

•	 При употреба с капак (2) го заключете с 
ветроустойчивите закопчалки (5), за да 
предотвратите отвяването му от вятъра. 
Преди да свалите капака, уверете се, че 
заключващите елементи са в отворено 
положение; в противен случай продуктът 
може да се повреди.

•	 Вграден плъзгач в капака (2) служи за пра-
вилно регулиране на въздушния обмен. Не-
достатъчната вентилация може да се отра-
зи негативно върху реколтата.

Правилна употреба
Масата за разсад е предназначена само за 
частна употреба, а не за търговска употреба.
Съдържание на доставката
1 	Маса за разсад  ...................................  x1
2 	Капак с вграден вентилационен плъзгач . x1
3 	Крака .....................................................  x4
4 	Напречна греда ....................................  x1
5 	Ветроустойчиви закопчалки ...............  x2
6 	Защитни капачки .................................  x2
7 	Крайни елементи на краката ..............  x4

		  Инструкция за употреба .....................  x1

Проверка / Поддръжка и грижа:
•	 Проверявайте редовно стабилността и 
нивелирането на масата за разсад върху 
пода. Уверете се, че тя стои на стабилна, 
равна и ненаклонена повърхност.
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GB / IE / NI 
CY / MT

This symbol reminds you to dispose of the packaging in a bin after use, 
without littering

Recyclable  
material: paper

FSC® MIX - This product is made of FSC-certified 
and other controlled material

DE / AT /  
BE / CH

Dieses Symbol erinnert daran, die Verpackung nach dem Gebrauch in den 
Mülleimer zu werfen, ohne die Umwelt zu verschmutzen

Wiederverwertbar 
Material: Papier

FSC® MIX - Dieses Produkt wird aus FSC-zertifiziertem 
und anderen kontrollierten Material hergestellt

FR / BE / 
CH

Ce symbole rappelle de jeter l’emballage à la poubelle après usage, sans 
polluer l’environnement

Matière recyclable:  
papier

FSC® MIX - Ce produit particulier est fabriqué à partir de matériaux 
certifiés FSC et autres matériaux contrôlés

BG Този символ напомня да изхвърлите опаковката на използвания продукт 
в кошче, за да не замърсявате околната среда

Рециклируем 
материал: хартия

FSC® MIX - Този конкретен продукт е направен от FSC-
сертифициран и друг контролиран материал

CZ Tento symbol připomíná, že obal po spotřebovaném výrobku máte vyhodit do 
koše, abyste neznečišťovali okolí

Recyklovatelný 
materiál: papír

FSC® MIX - Produkt je vyroben z FSC-certifikovaného a jiného 
kontrolovaného materiálu

DK Dette symbol minder dig om at smide emballagen i skraldespanden efter brug 
uden at forurene miljøet

Genanvendeligt 
materiale: papir

FSC® MIX - Produkt er lavet af FSC-certificeret og andet kontrolleret 
materiale

EE See sümbol tuletab meelde, et pärast kasutamist tuleb pakend visata 
prügikasti, ilma keskkonda reostamata

Taaskasutatav 
materjal: paber

FSC® MIX - Toode on valmistatud FSC-sertifikaadiga ja muust 
kontrollitud materjalist

ES Este símbolo recuerda tirar el embalaje a la papelera después de su uso, sin 
ensuciar el entorno

Material reciclable: 
papel

FSC® MIX - Este producto está hecho de material certificado FSC y otro 
material controlado

FI Tämä symboli muistuttaa, että pakkaus on käytön jälkeen laitettava 
roskakoriin ympäristöä roskaamatta

Kierrätettävä 
materiaali: paperi

FSC® MIX - Tuote on valmistettu FSC-sertifioidusta ja muusta 
valvotusta materiaalista

GR / CY Αυτό το σύμβολο υπενθυμίζει να πετάτε τη συσκευασία του χρησιμοποιημένου 
προϊόντος στον κάδο, ώστε να μην ρυπαίνετε το περιβάλλον

Ανακυκλώσιμο  
υλικό: χαρτί

FSC® MIX - Το συγκεκριμένο προϊόν είναι κατασκευασμένο από 
πιστοποιημένο FSC και άλλο ελεγχόμενο υλικό

HR Ovaj simbol podsjeća da ambalažu iskorištenog proizvoda bacite u koš kako ne 
biste zagađivali okoliš

Materijal koji se može 
reciklirati: papir

FSC® MIX - Ovaj proizvod izrađen je od FSC certificiranog i drugog 
posebno kontroliranog materijala

HU Ez a szimbólum emlékeztet arra, hogy a használt termék csomagolását a 
szemetesbe dobja, hogy ne szennyezze a környezetet

Újrahasznosítható 
anyag: papír

FSC® MIX - Ez a termék FSC-tanúsítvánnyal rendelkező és egyéb 
ellenőrzött anyagokból készült

IT / CH /  
MT

Questo simbolo ricorda di gettare l’imballaggio nel cestino dopo l’uso, senza 
inquinare l’ambiente

Materiale riciclabile: 
carta

FSC® MIX - Questo particolare prodotto è realizzato con materiale 
certificato FSC e altro materiale controllato

LT Šis simbolis primena, kad panaudotą pakuotę reikia išmesti į šiukšliadėžę, 
neteršiant aplinkos

Perdirbta medžiaga: 
popierius

FSC® MIX - Gaminys pagamintas iš FSC sertifikuotos ir kitos 
kontroliuojamos medžiagos

LV Šis simbols atgādina, ka pēc lietošanas iepakojums jāizmet atkritumu tvertnē, 
nebojājot vidi

Pārstādāms  
materiāls: papīrs��

FSC® MIX - Produkts ir ražots no FSC sertificēta un cita kontrolēta 
materiāla 

NL / BE Dit symbool herinnert u eraan om de verpakking na gebruik in de vuilnisbak 
te gooien, zonder het milieu te vervuilen

Recyclebaar 
materiaal: papier

FSC® MIX - Het product is vervaardigd van FSC-gecertificeerd en ander 
gecontroleerd materiaal

PL Ten symbol przypomina, aby opakowanie po zużytym produkcie wyrzucić do 
kosza tak, aby nie zaśmiecać otoczenia.

Materiał nadający się 
do recyklingu: papier

FSC® MIX - Produkt wykonano z materiału posiadającego certyfikat 
FSC i innych kontrolowanych materiałów

PT Este símbolo lembra que deve deitar a embalagem no lixo após a utilização, 
sem poluir o ambiente

Material reciclável:  
papel

FSC® MIX - Este produto é feito de material certificado pelo FSC e 
outros materiais controlados

RO Acest simbol vă reamintește să aruncați ambalajul produsului utilizat la coș, 
pentru a nu polua mediul înconjurător

Material reciclabil:  
hârtie

FSC® MIX - Acest produs special este fabricat din materiale FSC 
certificate și alte materiale controlate

RS Ovaj simbol podseća da ambalažu iskorišćenog proizvoda bacite u kantu kako 
ne biste zagađivali okolinu

Materijal koji se može 
reciklirati: papir

FSC™ MIX - Ovaj proizvod je napravljen od FSC sertifikovanog i drugog 
kontrolisanog materijala

SE Denna symbol påminner dig om att slänga förpackningen 
i en papperskorg efter användning, utan att förorena miljön

Återvinningsbart 
material: papper

FSC® MIX - Produkten är tillverkad av FSC-certifierat och annat 
kontrollerat material

SI Ta simbol vas opominja, da embalažo po uporabi izdelka odvržete v koš in ne 
onesnažujete okolja

Material za 
recikliranje: papir

FSC® MIX - Ta izdelek je proizveden iz FSC-certificiranega in drugega 
nadzorovanega materiala

SK Tento symbol pripomína, aby ste obal po spotrebovanom výrobku vyhodili do 
koša a neznečisťovali okolie

Recyklovateľný  
materiál: papier

FSC® MIX - Výrobok je vyrobený z FSC certifikovaného a iného 
kontrolovaného materiálu

Model No.: 4064 INS-4064-0004
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•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το τραπέζι φύτευσης εάν 
ένα ή περισσότερα πόδια ή το ίδιο το δοχείο φύ-
τευσης είναι κατεστραμμένα.

•	 Το δοχείο μπορεί να φέρει ονομαστικό φορτίο 
έως 18 κιλά και φυτά έως ύψος 30 εκατοστών 
χωρίς κάλυμμα ή 20 εκατοστών με κάλυμμα. Η 
υπέρβαση αυτού του φορτίου μπορεί να προκα-
λέσει ζημιά στο προϊόν.

•	 Μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση.
•	 Για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί η ρύπανση της επιφάνει-
ας, αποφύγετε την υπερβολική άρδευση. Το πε-
ρίσσιο νερό συγκεντρώνεται μόνο έως το ανώτε-
ρο άκρο των ενσωματωμένων στο πόδι φίλτρων 
και αποστραγγίζεται έξω μέσω των οπών υπερχεί-
λισης.

•	 Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε κάλυμμα (2), ασφαλίστε το 
με τα κουμπώματα αντοχής ανέμου (5) για να μην 
παρασυρθεί από τον άνεμο. Πριν αφαιρέσετε το 
κάλυμμα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ασφάλειες είναι στη 
θέση ανοίγματος· σε αντίθετη περίπτωση μπορεί 
να προκληθεί ζημιά στο προϊόν.

•	 Ένας ενσωματωμένος ρυθμιστής αέρα στο κά-
λυμμα (2) εξυπηρετεί τη σωστή κυκλοφορία 
αέρα. Ανεπαρκής αερισμός μπορεί να επηρεάσει 
αρνητικά την απόδοση της σοδειάς.

Καθορισμένη χρήση
Το τραπέζι φύτευσης προορίζεται μόνο για χρή-
ση σε ιδιωτικούς χώρους και όχι για εμπορική 
εκμετάλλευση.
Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας
1 	Τραπέζι φύτευσης  .....................................  x1
2 	Κάλυμμα με ενσωματωμένο ρυθμιστή 
	 αερισμού ....................................................  x1

3 	Πόδια .........................................................  x4
4 	Διαγώνια στήριξη .......................................  x1
5 	Κουμπώματα αντοχής ανέμου ...................  x2
6 	Προστατευτικά καλύμματα  .......................  x2
7 	Ακραία εξαρτήματα ποδιών  ......................  x4

		  Οδηγίες χρήσης .........................................  x1

Έλεγχος / Συντήρηση και φροντίδα
•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά τη σταθερότητα και την ισορ-
ροπία του τραπεζιού φύτευσης στην επιφάνεια. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι στέκεται σε σταθερή, επίπεδη 
και οριζόντια επιφάνεια.

•	 Αφαιρείτε τακτικά τυχόν ρύπους από τα κου-
μπώματα αντοχής ανέμου και τις υποδοχές τους 
στο πλαίσιο του τραπεζιού, καθώς και από τον 
ρυθμιστή αερισμού και τον οδηγό του στο κά-
λυμμα, για να εξασφαλίσετε τη σωστή λειτουργία 
των κινούμενων μερών.

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά ότι η εγκάρσια στήριξη είναι το-
ποθετημένη σωστά, ώστε να αποτραπούν τυχόν 
παραμορφώσεις.

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά τη στάθμη του χώματος στο 
δοχείο.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σκληρά καθαριστικά, καθώς 
μπορεί να βλάψουν την επιφάνεια και το προϊόν. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε υγρό μαλακό πανί και ήπιο σα-
πουνόνερο για τον καθαρισμό.

Τεχνικά δεδομένα
Διαστάσεις (Μ x Π x Υ): περίπου 77 x 38,5 x 84 εκ.
Όγκος υποστρώματος: μέγ. 47 λίτρα
Ονομαστικό φορτίο: μέγ. 18 κιλά, 
Βάρος: περίπου 2,168 κιλά

Συναρμολόγηση
Συναρμολογήστε το τραπέζι φύτευσης σύμφωνα 
με τα απεικονιζόμενα βήματα A–D.

Εξυπηρέτηση
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504
Διάθεση
Το προϊόν είναι κατασκευασμένο από ανακυκλώ-
σιμο υλικό. Πληροφορίες για τις δυνατότητες δι-
άθεσης του προϊόντος μετά τη λήξη της χρήσης 
του παρέχονται από τον τοπικό δήμο ή δημοτικό 
συμβούλιο.

HR  Stol za uzgoj biljaka
•	 Redovito provjeravajte je li poprečna greda 
ispravno postavljena kako biste spriječili 
moguće deformacije.

•	 Redovito provjeravajte razinu vrtne zemlje 
u spremniku.

•	 Za čišćenje ne upotrebljavajte agresivne 
kemikalije jer one mogu oštetiti površinu i 
time proizvod. Koristite vlažnu, meku krpu i 
blagu sapunicu.

Tehnički podaci
Dimenzije (D x Š x V): cca 77 x 38,5 x 84 cm
Volumen supstrata: max. 47 l
Nazivno opterećenje: max. 18 kg 
Težina: cca 2,168 kg
Montaža
Montirajte stol za rasad prema prikazanim 
koracima montaže A–D.
Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504

Uklanjanje
Proizvod je izrađen od reciklirajućeg materija-
la. Mogućnosti odlaganja istrošenog stola za 
rasad potražite kod svoje općinske ili gradske 
uprave.

Uvod
Čestitamo vam na kupnji vašeg no-
vog stola za rasad, jer ste se odlučili 
za visokokvalitetan proizvod. Upute za 
montažu sastavni su dio ovog proizvo-
da. Stoga ove upute pažljivo sačuvajte 
i predate ih i eventualnim budućim vla-
snicima.

VAŽNO: ZA KASNIJU 
REFERENCU SAČU-
VAJTE PAŽLJIVO 
PROČITAJTE!
Sigurnosne napomene

Molimo obratite pozornost na sljedeće 
sigurnosne napomene. Proizvođač ne 
snosi odgovornost za štete nastale ne-
poštivanjem ovih uputa. Za sve upite 
imajte pri ruci račun i broj artikla kao 
dokaz kupnje.

•	Ovaj proizvod služi kao stol za rasad 
za uzgoj biljaka, a ne kao dječje igra-
lište za pijesak.

•	 Stol za rasad ne smije se koristiti kao 
sjedalo, pomoć pri penjanju ili povr-
šina za teške predmete.

•	 Radi osiguravanja dobre stabilnosti, 
proizvod treba ravnomjerno napuniti 
vrtnoj zemljom do otprilike 3 cm is-
pod gornjeg ruba spremnika.

•	 Ne pokušavajte pomicati napunjeni 
stol za rasad, jer to može uzrokovati 
ozljede i/ili oštetiti proizvod.

•	 Postavite stol za rasad na čvrstu, rav-
nu i horizontalnu površinu kako biste 
spriječili prevrtanje i/ili oštećenje.

•	 Držite sitne dijelove izvan dose-
ga djece mlađe od 3 godine zbog 
opasnosti od gutanja i gušenja. Ne 
ostavljajte malu djecu bez nadzora u 
blizini stola za rasad.

•	 Ne koristite stol za rasad ako je jedna ili više 
nogu ili sam spremnik za biljke oštećen.

•	 Spremnik se može opteretiti nazivnim optere-
ćenjem od 18 kg i biljkama visine do 30 cm bez 
poklopca ili do 20 cm s poklopcem. Prekorače-
nje tog opterećenja može oštetiti proizvod.

•	 Pogodno samo za vanjsku upotrebu.
•	 Kako biste umanjili onečišćenje podloge, pa-
zite da ne zalijevate previše. Višak vode zadr-
žava se samo do gornjeg ruba integriranih sita 
u nogama te se dalje otprema kroz otvore za 
prelijevanje.

•	 Ako koristite poklopac (2), osigurajte ga zatva-
račima za zaštitu od vjetra (5) kako ga vjetar 
ne bi odnio. Prije skidanja poklopca provjerite 
jesu li sigurnosni zatvarači u otvorenom po-
ložaju; u suprotnom može doći do oštećenja 
proizvoda.

•	 Integrirani klizni regulator u poklopcu (2) služi 
za pravilno reguliranje izmjene zraka. Nedo-
voljna ventilacija može negativno utjecati na 
prinos.

Namjenska upotreba
Stol za rasad namijenjen je isključivo za kućnu, 
nekomercijalnu upotrebu.
Sadržaj isporuke
1 	Stol za rasad  .......................................... x1
2 	Poklopac s integriranim ventilacijskim 
	 kliznim regulatorom ................................. x1

3 	Noge ....................................................... x4
4 	Poprečna greda ...................................... x1
5 	Zatvarači za zaštitu od vjetra .................. x2
6 	Zaštitne kapice  ....................................... x2
7 	Za završetke nogu ................................... x4

		  Upute za uporabu ................................... x1
Provjera / Održavanje i njega:
•	 Redovito provjeravajte stabilnost i poravnanje 
stola za rasad na podlozi. Provjerite da stol 
stoji na čvrstoj, ravnoj i horizontalnoj površini.

•	 Čistite zatvarače za zaštitu od vjetra i njihove 
prihvatne otvore na okviru stola te ventilacijski 
klizni regulator i njegov vodič na poklopcu re-
dovito od nečistoća kako bi se osigurala funk-
cionalnost pokretnih dijelova.

HU  Termesztőasztal
•	 Tartsa a kis alkatrészeket 3 éves kor 
alatti gyermekek számára elérhetet-
len helyen, hogy elkerülje a lenyelés 
és a fulladás veszélyét. Ne hagyja 
felügyelet nélkül a kisgyermekeket a 
palántázóasztal közelében.

•	 Ne használja a palántázóasztalt, ha 
egy vagy több láb, illetve az edény 
sérült.

•	 Az edény névleges terhelése max. 18 kg, és nö-
vényekkel legfeljebb 30 cm magasságig tölthe-
tő tető nélkül, vagy 20 cm magasságig tetővel. 
A terhelés túllépése károsíthatja a terméket.

•	 Csak kültéri használatra alkalmas.
•	 A talajszennyeződés minimalizálása érdeké-
ben kerülje a túlöntözést. A felesleges víz csu-
pán a lábakba épített szűrők felső pereméig 
gyűlik, onnan az átfolyó nyílásokon távozik.

•	 Tető (2) használata esetén rögzítse azt a szélfo-
gó reteszekkel (5), hogy a szél el ne fújja. A tető 
eltávolítása előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a 
biztonsági reteszek nyitott állásban vannak, el-
lenkező esetben a termék károsodhat.

•	 A tetőbe (2) épített csúszka a levegőcsere sza-
bályozására szolgál. A nem megfelelő szellő-
zés negatívan befolyásolhatja a termés minő-
ségét.

Rendeltetésszerű használat
A palántázóasztal kizárólag magáncélú haszná-
latra szolgál, nem kereskedelmi felhasználásra.
A szállítás tartalma
1 	palántázóasztal  ......................................  x1
2 	tető beépített szellőzőcsúszkával ...........  x1
3 	 láb ...........................................................  x4
4 	keresztmerevítő .......................................  x1
5 	szélfogó reteszek ....................................  x2
6 	védőkupakok  .........................................  x2
7 	 lábvégsapkák ..........................................  x4

		  Használati utasítás ..................................  x1
Ellenőrzés / karbantartás és ápolás
•	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a palántázóasztal sta-
bilitását és vízszintbe állítását. Győződjön meg 
róla, hogy stabil, sík és vízszintes felületen áll.

•	 Tisztítsa rendszeresen a szélfogó reteszeket és 
rögzítőnyílásaikat az asztal vázán, valamint a 
szellőzőcsúszkát és vezetékét a tetőn az eset-
leges szennyeződésektől, hogy a mozgó alkat-
részek zavartalanul működjenek.

•	 Ellenőrizze rendszeresen, hogy a keresztmere-
vítő megfelelően helyezkedik-e el, elkerülendő 
az esetleges deformációkat.

•	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a földszintet az 
edényben.

•	 Ne használjon erős tisztítószereket, mert azok 
károsíthatják a felületet és a terméket. Tisztí-
táshoz nedves, puha ruhát és enyhe szappa-
nos oldatot használjon.

Műszaki adatok
Méretek (H x Sz x M): kb. 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Talajtérfogat: max. 47 l
Névleges terhelés: max. 18 kg
Súly: kb. 2,168 kg
Összeszerelés
Szerelje össze a palántázóasztalt az A–D jelű áb-
rákon bemutatott szerelési lépések szerint.
Szerviz
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
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Ártalmatlanítás
A termék újrahasznosítható anyagból készült. A 
leselejtezett palántázóasztal ártalmatlanítási le-
hetőségeiről a helyi önkormányzatnál vagy városi 
hivatalnál kérjen tájékoztatást.

Bevezetés
Gratulálunk, hogy megvásárolta új pa-
lántázóasztalát, mivel egy magas mi-
nőségű terméket választott. A szerelési 
útmutató a termék része. Kérjük, őrizze 
meg gondosan, és adja át azt az eset-
leges későbbi tulajdonosoknak is.

FONTOS: KÉSŐBBI 
HIVATKOZÁSHOZ 
MEGŐRIZENDŐ
ALAPOSSAN 
OLVASSA EL!
Biztonsági előírások

Kérjük, vegye figyelembe a követke-
ző biztonsági előírásokat. A gyártó 
nem vállal felelősséget a figyelmen 
kívül hagyásból eredő károkért. Min-
den megkeresés esetén őrizze meg 
a blokkot és a cikkszámot a vásárlás 
igazolására.

•	 Ez a termék növénynevelésre szol-
gáló palántázóasztal, nem pedig 
homokozó gyerekeknek.

•	 A palántázóasztalt nem szabad 
ülőalkalmatosságként, fellépőként 
vagy nehéz tárgyak tárolófelülete-
ként használni.

•	 A jó stabilitás érdekében a terméket 
egyenletesen töltse meg kerti föld-
del az edény felső peremétől kb. 3 
cm-rel lejjebb.

•	 Ne próbálja meg elmozdítani a meg-
telt palántázóasztalt, mert az sérü-
lést és/vagy a termék károsodását 
okozhatja.

•	 Helyezze a palántázóasztalt stabil, 
sík és vízszintes felületre az eldőlés 
és/vagy károsodás megakadályozá-
sára.

DK  Vækstbord
•	 Beholderen kan belastes med en nominallast 

på 18 kg og med planter op til en væksthøjde 
på 30 cm uden dæksel eller 20 cm med dæk-
sel. Overskridelse af denne belastning kan 
medføre skader på produktet.

•	 Kun egnet til udendørs brug.
•	 For at minimere forurening af underlaget skal 

du undgå at overvande. Overskydende vand 
opbygges kun op til beholderens øverste kant 
ved de i benene integrerede siindsatser og le-
des derefter udad gennem overløbsåbninger-
ne.

•	 Ved brug med dæksel (2) skal du låse det med 
vindfastgøringslåse (5) for at forhindre, at det 
blæses væk af vinden. Før du fjerner dækslet, 
skal du sikre dig, at sikkerhedslåsene er i åben 
position; ellers kan produktet blive beskadiget.

•	 En integreret skyder i dækslet (2) tjener til at 
regulere luftudvekslingen korrekt. Utilstræk-
kelig ventilation kan påvirke høsten negativt.

Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
Såbordet er kun beregnet til privat brug, ikke til 
erhvervsmæssig anvendelse.

Leveringsomfang
1 	Vækstbord  .............................................. x1
2 	Låg med integreret ventilationsskyder .... x1
3 	Ben .......................................................... x4
4 	Tværstiver ................................................ x1
5 	Vindlåse ................................................... x2
6 	Endekapper  ............................................ x2
7 	Benender ................................................. x4

		  Brugervejledning ..................................... x1

Kontrol / Vedligeholdelse og pleje:
•	 Kontroller med regelmæssige mellemrum sta-

biliteten og niveleringen af såbordet på under-
laget. Sørg for, at det står på en fast, jævn og 
vandret overflade.

•	 Rens med jævne mellemrum vindfastgørings-
låse og deres monteringsåbninger i rammen 
af såbordet samt ventilationsskyderen og 
dens føring på dækslet for eventuel snavs for 
at sikre, at de bevægelige dele fungerer kor-
rekt.

•	 Kontroller regelmæssigt, at tværstangen er 
korrekt indsat for at modvirke deformationer.

•	 Kontroller med jævne mellemrum niveauet af 
havejord i beholderen.

•	 Brug ikke skrappe rengøringsmidler, da de 
kan beskadige overfladen og dermed pro-
duktet. Brug en fugtig, blød klud og en mild 
sæbeopløsning til rengøring.

Tekniske data
Dimensioner (L x B x H):  
ca. 77 x 38,5 x 84 cm
Substratvolumen: maks. 47 l
Nominel belastning: maks. 18 kg,
Vægt: ca. 2,168 kg

Montering
Monter såbordet i overensstemmelse med de 
viste monteringstrin A–D.

Service
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Bortskaffelse
Produktet er fremstillet af et materiale, der kan 
genbruges. Oplysninger om mulighederne for 
bortskaffelse af det udtjente såbord fås hos din 
kommune eller byråd.

Indledning
Vi lykønsker dig med købet af dit nye 
såbord, da du har valgt et kvalitets-
produkt. Monteringsvejledningen er en 
del af dette produkt. Opbevar derfor 
vejledningen omhyggeligt, og giv den 
videre til eventuelle efterfølgende ejere.

VIGTIGT: TIL SENERE 
REFERENCE 
OPBEVAR LÆS 
OPMÆRKSOMT!
Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Venligst bemærk følgende sikkerheds-
anvisninger. Producenten hæfter ikke 
for skader som følge af manglende 
overholdelse. Hav venligst kvitteringen 
og artikelnummeret som bevis for kø-
bet ved alle henvendelser.

•	 Dette produkt er et såbord til dyrk-
ning af planter og ikke en sandkas-
se til børn.

•	 Såbordet må ikke anvendes som 
sidde- eller stigehjælp eller som af-
sætningsplads for tunge genstande.

•	 For at sikre god stabilitet bør pro-
duktet fyldes jævnt med havejord 
op til cirka 3 cm under beholderens 
øverste kant.

•	 Forsøg ikke at flytte et fyldt såbord, 
da det kan medføre risiko for skader 
på personer og/eller produktet.

•	 Anbring såbordet på en fast, jævn 
og vandret overflade for at forhindre 
væltning og/eller beskadigelse.

•	 Hold smådele uden for rækkevidde 
af børn under 3 år, da der er risiko 
for indtagelse og kvælning. Efter-
lad ikke små børn uden opsyn ved 
såbordet.

•	 Brug ikke såbordet, hvis et eller fle-
re ben eller selve plantebeholderen 
er beskadiget.

EE  Ettekasvatuslaud

Tehnilised andmed
Mõõtmed (L × S × K): ca 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Pinnase maht: max 47 l
Nimikoormus: max 18 kg
kaal: ca 2,168 kg

Paigaldus
Ühendage töölaud vastavalt joonistel too-
dud paigaldusetappidele A–D.

Teenindus
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Hävitamine
Toode on valmistatud taaskasutatavast 
materjalist. Kasutusest kõrvaldatud töö-
lauda saab hävitada kohaliku omavalitsuse 
juhiste järgi.

Sissejuhatus
Täname teid uue kasvatustöökaardi 
ostu eest – olete valinud kvaliteetse too-
te. Paigaldusjuhend on selle toote osa. 
Säilitage see hoolikalt ja andke edaspidi 
ka võimalikule uuele omanikule edasi.

TÄHTIS: EDASISEKS 
VIITEKS SÄILITADA
LOE HOOLEGA!
Ohutusjuhised

Järgige alljärgnevaid ohutusjuhiseid. 
Tootja ei vastuta õnnetuste ega kahjus-
tuste eest, mis on tingitud nende mitte-
järgimisest. Kõigi päringute korral esita-
ge ostutšekk ja artiklinumber tõendina.

•	 Käesolev toode on taimede kasva-
tamiseks mõeldud kasvatustöölaud, 
mitte lastele mõeldud liivakast.

•	 Töölauda ei tohi kasutada istumis- 
ega ronimisabivahendina ega ras-
kete esemete aluspinnana.

•	 Hea stabiilsuse tagamiseks täitke 
toode aiapinnasega ühtlaselt kuni 
umbes 3 cm nõu ülemisest servast 
allapoole.

•	 Ärge proovige täidetud töölauda 
liigutada, sest see võib põhjustada 
vigastusi ja/või toote kahjustusi.

•	 Asetage töölaud kõvale, ühtlasele 
ja kaldevabale pinnale, et vältida 
ümberkukkumist ja/või kahjustusi.

•	 Hoidke väiksed osad kuni 3-aas-
taste laste käeulatusest eemal, et 
vältida neelamis- ja lämbumisohtu. 
Ärge jätke väikelapsi töölaua juurde 
järelevalveta.

•	 Ärge kasutage töölauda, kui üks või mitu jalga 
või taimnõu on kahjustatud.

•	 Nõud võib koormata kuni 18 kg ja täita taime-
dega kuni 30 cm kõrguseni ilma kaaneta või 
kuni 20 cm kaanega. Ületamine võib toote 
kahjustada.

•	 Sobib ainult välitingimustes kasutamiseks.
•	 Põhja reostuse minimeerimiseks vältige liigset 

kastamist. Liigne vesi koguneb vaid jalgades-
se integreeritud võresõelade äärde ja juhitakse 
üleliigne vesi äravooluavadest välja.

•	 Kaane (2) kasutamisel lukustage see tuulekin-
nitusrõngastega (5), et tuul seda ei viiks. Enne 
kaane eemaldamist veenduge, et turvalukud 
oleksid avatud asendis; muidu võib toode 
kahjustuda.

•	 Kaane (2) sisseehitatud libistik reguleerib õhu-
vahetust. Ebapiisav ventilatsioon võib saaki 
kahjustada.

Sihtotstarbeline kasutamine
Kasvatustöölaud on mõeldud ainult koduseks 
kasutamiseks, mitte äriliseks otstarbeks.

Komplekti kuulub
1 	Kasvatustöölaud  .................................... x1
2 	Kaas koos sisseehitatud 

	 ventilatsiooniluugiga.................................... x1
3 	Jalad ....................................................... x4
4 	Risttala .................................................... x1
5 	Tuulekinnitusrõngad ................................ x2
6 	Kaitsmed  ................................................ x2
7 	Jalaotsad ................................................. x4

		  Kasutusjuhend ........................................ x1

Kontroll / hooldus ja hoolitsemine
•	 Kontrollige regulaarselt töölaua stabiilsust ja 

tasapinda. Veenduge, et see seisab kõval, 
ühtlasel ja kaldevabal pinnal.

•	 Puhastage tuulekinnitusrõngad ja nende paigu-
tusavad raamilt ning ventilatsioonilipistik ja selle 
juht raamil mustusest, et liikuvad osad töötak-
sid korralikult.

• Kontrollige regulaarselt, et risttala oleks õigesti 
paigaldatud, vältimaks deformatsioone.

•	 Kontrollige regulaarselt pinnase taset nõus.
•	 Ärge kasutage puhastamiseks tugevaid kemi-

kaale, sest need võivad kahjustada pinda ja 
toodet. Kasutage niisket pehmet lappi ja õrna 
seebilahust.

asfixia. No deje a los niños pequeños sin super-
visión en las inmediaciones del contenedor. No 
debe usarse como caja de arena para niños.

•	 No utilice el producto si alguna de sus patas 
está dañada o si el contenedor de la planta está 
dañado.

•	 El contenedor se puede llenar con una carga no-
minal total de 18 kg y plantas que midan hasta 
30 cm - sin usar tapa o que midan 20 cm con 
tapa. Exceder la carga antes mencionada puede 
dañar el producto.

•	 El producto es solo para uso en exteriores.
•	 Para minimizar la contaminación del sustrato, evi-

te regar en exceso. El agua sobrante se acumula 
solo hasta el borde superior de las rejillas integra-
das en las patas y, a partir de ahí, se evacua al 
exterior a través de las aberturas de rebose.

• Cuando utilice la tapa (2), asegúrela con los ce-
rrojos de seguridad contra el viento (5) para evi-
tar que el viento se la lleve. Antes de retirar la 
tapa, compruebe que los dispositivos de seguri-
dad estén en posición abierta; de lo contrario, el 
producto podría dañarse.

• Un deslizador integrado en la tapa (2) sirve para 
regular correctamente el intercambio de aire. 
Una ventilación insuficiente puede repercutir ne-
gativamente en el cultivo.

Uso previsto
El recipiente de cultivo con tapa está destinado 
únicamente al cultivo de plantas y es solo para 
uso privado.
Contenido del paquete
1 	Mesa de siembra   ...................................... x1
2 	Tapa con deslizador de ventilación 

	 integrado ..................................................... x1
3 	Patas ........................................................... x4
4 	Travesaño ................................................... x1
5 	Cerrojo de seguridad contra el viento ........ x2
6 	Tapones de cubierta ................................... x2
7 	Terminal de pata ......................................... x4

		  Manual de usuario ...................................... x1

	

Revisiones / mantenimiento
y cuidados
•	 Compruebe periódicamente la estabilidad y 

la posición del recipiente de cultivo con tapa. 
Debe asegurarse que el contenedor se coloque 
sobre un terreno duro, llano y sin pendiente.

•	 Limpiar periódicamente los pernos de seguridad 
y las aberturas del marco del contenedor en el 
que están colocados de la posible suciedad. 
Para asegurar el correcto funcionamiento de 
las partes móviles, limpie también la válvula de 
compuerta de aireación y su guía ubicada en la 
tapa.

•	 Para evitar posibles deformaciones, se debe 
comprobar periódicamente el correcto ajuste 
del travesaño.

•	 Es necesario verificar el nivel de llenado del sue-
lo de forma regular.

•	 No utilice objetos afilados para limpiar, ya que 
pueden dañar la superficie del producto. Se re-
comienda limpiar con un paño suave húmedo y 
una solución de jabón suave

Datos técnicos
Dimensiones (L×An×Al): aprox. 77×38,5×84 cm
Volumen de plantación: máx. 47 l
Carga nominal: máx. 18 kg,  
Peso: aprox. 2,168 kg
Montaje
El recipiente de cultivo con tapa debe montarse 
de acuerdo con los pasos de montaje A - D que se 
muestran en el dibujo.
Servicio
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. ul. Spółdzielcza 47
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Utilización
El producto está hecho de un material reciclable. 
Puede obtener información sobre la eliminación 
del producto usado en los puntos de reciclaje lo-
cales de su lugar de residencia.
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FI  Istutuslaatikko
•	 Tarkista säännöllisin väliajoin mullan 

taso astiassa.
•	 Älä käytä puhdistukseen vahvoja ke-

mikaaleja, sillä ne voivat vahingoittaa 
pintaa ja tuotetta. Käytä kosteaa peh-
meää liinaa ja mietoa saippuavettä 
puhdistukseen.

Tekniset tiedot
Mitat (L x S x K): noin 77 x 38,5 x 84 cm
Mullan tilavuus: max. 47 l
Nimelliskuorma: max. 18 kg
Paino: noin 2,168 kg

Kasaus
Kokoa taimipöytä kuvissa A–D esitetyssä 
järjestyksessä.

Huolto
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.,  
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra,  
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Hävittäminen
Tuote on valmistettu kierrätettävästä ma-
teriaalista. Käytöstä poistetun taimipöy-
dän hävittämismahdollisuudet selviävät 
paikalliselta kunta- tai kaupunkihallinnolta.

Johdanto
Onnittelemme sinua uuden taimipöytäsi 
ostosta, sillä olet valinnut korkealaatui-
sen tuotteen. Kokoamisohje on osa tätä 
tuotetta. Säilytä ohje huolellisesti ja luo-
vuta se myös mahdollisille myöhemmil-
le omistajille.

TÄRKEÄÄ: SÄILYTÄ 
MYÖHEMPÄÄ 
VIITETTÄ VARTEN 
LUE HUOLELLISESTI!
Turvaohjeet

Huomioi seuraavat turvaohjeet. Val-
mistaja ei vastaa vahingoista, jotka 
johtuvat näiden ohjeiden noudattamat-
ta jättämisestä. Säilytä kuitti ja tuote-
numero ostotodistuksena kaikkia tie-
dusteluja varten.

•	 Tämä tuote on taimien kasvatta-
miseen tarkoitettu pöytä, ei lasten 
hiekkalaatikko.

•	 Taimipöytää ei saa käyttää istuime-
na, kiipeilytukena tai raskaita esinei-
tä varten varastointialustana.

•	 Hyvän vakauden varmistamiseksi 
tuote tulee täyttää tasaisesti puutar-
hamullalla noin 3 cm ennen astian 
yläreunaa.

•	 Älä yritä siirtää täytettyä taimipöy-
tää, koska se voi aiheuttaa vammoja 
ja/tai vahingoittaa tuotetta.

•	 Aseta taimipöytä tukevalle, tasaisel-
le ja kaltevattomalle pinnalle kaatu-
misen ja/tai vahingoittumisen estä-
miseksi.

•	 Pidä pienet osat alle 3-vuotiaiden 
lasten ulottumattomissa, jotta vältät 
nielemis- ja tukehtumisvaaran. Älä 
jätä pieniä lapsia ilman valvontaa 
taimipöydän läheisyyteen.

•	 Älä käytä taimipöytää, jos yksi tai useampi jal-
ka tai itse kasvilaatikko on vaurioitunut.

•	 Astia voidaan kuormittaa enintään 18 kg ja 
täyttää kasveilla enintään 30 cm korkeuteen 
ilman kantta tai 20 cm kantta käytettäessä. 
Ylikuormitus voi vaurioittaa tuotetta.

•	 Vain ulkokäyttöön.
•	 Pohjan likaantumisen minimoimiseksi vältä 

liiallista kastelua. Liiallinen vesi kertyy jalkojen 
integroitujen ritiläsuodattimien yläreunaan ja 
virtaa ulos ylivuotoaukkojen kautta.

•	 Käytettäessä kantta (2), lukitse se tuulenvar-
mistussalpoilla (5), jotta kansi ei lennä tuulen 
mukana. Ennen kannen poistamista varmista, 
että turvalukot ovat auki; muussa tapaukses-
sa tuote voi vaurioitua.

•	 Kannen (2) integroitu liukusäädin säätelee il-
manvaihtoa oikein. Riittämätön ilmanvaihto 
voi vaikuttaa sadon laatuun negatiivisesti.

Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö
Taimipöytä on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotikäyt-
töön, ei kaupalliseen käyttöön.

Toimitussisältö
1 	Taimipöytä  .............................................. x1
2 	Kansi integroidulla  

	 ilmanvaihtoliukusäätimellä ...................... x1
3 	Jalakset ................................................... x4
4 	Poikkituki ................................................. x1
5 	Tuulenvarmistussalvat ............................. x2
6 	Suojatulpat  ............................................. x2
7 	Jalanpäätykappaleet ............................... x4

		  Käyttöohje ............................................... x1

Tarkastus / huolto ja hoito
•	 Tarkista säännöllisesti taimipöydän vakaus ja 
tasaus alustalla. Varmista, että pöytä seisoo 
tukevalla, tasaisella ja kaltevattomalla pinnalla.

•	 Puhdista tuulenvarmistussalvat ja niiden kiin-
nitysaukot kehyksestä sekä ilmanvaihtoliuku-
säädin ja sen ura kannesta säännöllisin vä-
liajoin epäpuhtauksista, jotta liikkuvien osien 
toiminta säilyy.

•	 Tarkista, että poikkituki on oikein paikallaan 
muodonmuutosten estämiseksi.

GR  CY   Ζαρντινιέρα 
φύτευσης υπερυψωμένη
Εισαγωγή

Σας συγχαίρουμε για την αγορά του νέου σας 
τραπεζιού φύτευσης, καθώς επιλέξατε ένα 
προϊόν υψηλής ποιότητας. Οι οδηγίες συναρ-
μολόγησης αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος 
αυτού του προϊόντος. Φυλάξτε το εγχειρίδιο με 
προσοχή και παραδώστε το σε τυχόν μελλοντι-
κούς ιδιοκτήτες.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΓΙΑ ΜΕΤΑ-
ΓΕΝΕΣΤΕΡΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ 
ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΔΙΑΒΑ-
ΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ!
Οδηγίες ασφαλείας

Παρακαλούμε να τηρείτε τις ακόλουθες οδηγίες 
ασφαλείας. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη 
για ζημιές που προκύπτουν από τη μη τήρησή 
τους. Φυλάξτε την απόδειξη αγοράς και τον αριθ-
μό είδους ως απόδειξη για κάθε σχετική ερώτηση.

•	 Το συγκεκριμένο προϊόν είναι τραπέζι φύτευ-
σης για αναπαραγωγή φυτών και όχι παιδική 
αμμοδόχος.

•	 Το τραπέζι φύτευσης δεν επιτρέπεται να χρη-
σιμοποιείται ως κάθισμα, σκαλοπάτι ή επιφά-
νεια στήριξης βαρέων αντικειμένων.

•	 Για να εξασφαλιστεί η σταθερότητα, το προ-
ϊόν πρέπει να γεμίζεται ομοιόμορφα με χώμα 
κήπου έως περίπου 3 εκατοστά κάτω από το 
ανώτερο άκρο του δοχείου.

•	 Μην επιχειρείτε να μετακινήσετε το γεμάτο 
τραπέζι φύτευσης, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς και/ή ζημιές στο 
προϊόν.

•	 Τοποθετήστε το τραπέζι φύτευσης σε σταθε-
ρή, επίπεδη και οριζόντια επιφάνεια, ώστε να 
προληφθεί η ανατροπή και/ή η φθορά.

•	 Κρατήστε τα μικρά εξαρτήματα μακριά από 
παιδιά έως 3 ετών, καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
κατάποσης ή ασφυξίας. Μην αφήνετε μικρά 
παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη κοντά στο τραπέζι φύ-
τευσης.

ES  Mesa de cultivo
Introducción 

Felicitaciones por su compra de un nuevo 
recipiente de cultivo con tapa, un produc-
to de verdadera alta calidad. El manual de 
montaje es una parte integral del producto, 

por lo tanto, debe guardarse cuidadosamente y en-
tregarse a los propietarios posteriores.

ATENCIÓN: ¡LEA ESTE 
MANUAL CUIDADOSA-
MENTE Y GUÁRDELO 
PARA FUTURAS CON-
SULTAS!
Las instrucciones de seguridad

Observe las siguientes notas de seguridad. 
El fabricante no es responsable de ningún 
daño causado por no seguir las instruccio-
nes mencionadas en este manual en par-
ticular. Si tiene alguna pregunta, consulte 
siempre el número de artículo en el recibo 
de compra

•	 Este producto, un recipiente de cul-
tivo con tapa, es solo para plantas en 
crecimiento. El mal uso puede provocar 
daños permanentes en el producto.

•	 No se siente sobre el contenedor, no lo 
use como escalera y no coloque obje-
tos pesados sobre él.

•	 Para garantizar una buena estabilidad, 
rellene el producto uniformemente con 
tierra de jardín hasta unos 3 cm por de-
bajo del borde superior del contenedor.

•	 No mueva el recipiente lleno, porque 
entonces existe riesgo de lesiones y/o 
daño del producto.

•	 Coloque el contenedor sobre una su-
perficie endurecida, uniforme y sin pen-
diente para evitar que se caiga y/o se 
dañe.

•	 Mantenga las piezas pequeñas fuera del 
alcance de los niños menores de tres 
años, ya que existe riesgo de ingestión y 

CZ  Pěstební stůl
•	 Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda je příčná vzpěra 
správně vsazena, aby nedošlo k deforma-
cím.

•	 Pravidelně kontrolujte hladinu substrátu v 
nádobě.

•	 K čištění nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí pro-
středky, protože by mohly poškodit povrch 
a výrobek. Používejte vlhký měkký hadřík a 
jemný roztok mýdla.

Technické údaje
Rozměry (D x Š x V): cca 77 x 38,5 x 84 cm
Objem substrátu: max. 47 l
Nominální zatížení: max. 18 kg, 
Hmotnost: cca 2,168 kg

Montáž
Namontujte pěstební stůl podle ilustrovaných 
montážních kroků A–D.

Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504

Likvidace
Výrobek je vyroben z recyklovatelného mate-
riálu. Informace o možnostech likvidace vyřa-
zeného pěstebního stolu získáte u obecního 
nebo městského úřadu.

Úvod
Gratulujeme Vám k zakoupení Vaše-
ho nového pěstebního stolu, protože 
jste se rozhodli pro vysoce kvalitní 
výrobek. Montážní návod je součástí 
tohoto výrobku. Uchovávejte jej proto 
pečlivě a předávejte jej i dalším pří-
padným majitelům.

DŮLEŽITÉ: UCHOVEJ-
TE PRO POZDĚJŠÍ NA-
HLÉDNUTÍ PEČLIVĚ SI 
PŘEČTĚTE!
Pokyny k bezpečnosti

Prosíme, věnujte pozornost následují-
cím pokynům k bezpečnosti. Výrobce 
neručí za škody vzniklé v důsledku 
jejich nedodržení. Při všech dotazech 
mějte jako doklad o koupi účtenku a 
číslo artiklu.

•	 U tohoto výrobku se jedná o 
pěstební stůl pro pěstování rostlin, 
nikoli o pískoviště pro děti.

•	 Pěstební stůl nesmí být používán 
jako sedadlo, šplhací pomůcka ani 
jako odkládací plocha pro těžké 
předměty.

•	 Pro zajištění dobré stability by měl 
být výrobek rovnoměrně naplněn 
zahradní zeminou do zhruba 3 cm 
pod horní okraj nádoby.

• Nepokoušejte se posouvat naplně-
ný pěstební stůl, protože hrozí riziko 
poranění a/nebo poškození výrobku.

•	 Umístěte pěstební stůl na pevný, rov-
ný a nenakloněný povrch, aby nedo-
šlo k převržení a/nebo poškození.

•	 Udržujte drobné části mimo dosah 
dětí do 3 let, protože hrozí nebez-
pečí polknutí nebo udušení. Ne-
nechávejte malé děti bez dozoru v 
blízkosti pěstebního stolu.

•	 Nepoužívejte pěstební stůl, pokud jsou po-
škozeny jedno nebo více stojanových nohou 
či samotný květinový kontejner.

•	 Nádoba může být zatížena maximální hmot-
ností 18 kg a rostlinami do výšky 30 cm bez 
krytu nebo 20 cm s krytem. Překročení této 
zátěže může vést k poškození výrobku.

•	 Vhodné pouze pro venkovní použití.
•	 Aby se minimalizovalo znečištění podkladu, 
dbejte na to, abyste nepřelili. Přebytečná voda 
se hromadí pouze až k hornímu okraji v nohou 
umístěných sítkových vložek a odtéká ven ot-
vory přepadů.

•	 Při použití s krytem (2) zajistěte tento větrací-
mi západkami (5), aby kryt neodnesl vítr. Před 
sejmutím krytu se ujistěte, že zajišťovací zá-
padky jsou v otevřené poloze; jinak může dojít 
k poškození výrobku.

•	 Integrovaný posuvník v krytu (2) slouží k re-
gulaci výměny vzduchu. Nedostatečné větrání 
může negativně ovlivnit úrodu.

Určené použití
Pěstební stůl je určen pouze k použití v domá-
cím prostředí, nikoli pro komerční účely.

Obsah dodávky
1 	Pěstební stůl  ........................................  x1
2 	Kryt s integrovaným větracím  
	 posuvníkem ...........................................  x1

3 	Nohy ......................................................  x4
4 	Příčná vzpěra ........................................  x1
5 	Západky proti větru ...............................  x2
6 	Krycí uzávěry  ........................................  x2
7 	Koncové díly nohou ..............................  x4

		  Návod k obsluze ...................................  x1

Kontrola / údržba a péče
•	 Pravidelně kontrolujte stabilitu a vyvážení 
pěstebního stolu na podkladu. Ujistěte se, že 
stojí na pevném, rovném a nenakloněném po-
vrchu.

•	 Pravidelně čistěte větrací západky a jejich 
uchycení v rámu pěstebního stolu a posuvník 
větrání i jeho vedení na krytu od nečistot, aby 
byla zajištěna funkčnost pohyblivých částí. Jätkub leheküljel 17

Συνεχίζεται στη 21



IT  CH  MT  Tavolo da coltivazione
Introduzione 

Congratulazioni per aver acquistato un 
nuovo contenitore di coltivazione con co-
perchio, un vero prodotto di alta qualità. Il 
manuale di montaggio è parte integrante del 
prodotto, pertanto va conservato con cura e 
trasmesso ai successivi proprietari.

N.B. LEGGERE ATTEN-
TAMENTE IL PRESEN-
TE MANUALE D’USO E 
CONSERVARLO PER UN 
FUTURO RIFERIMENTO!
Istruzioni di sicurezza

Si prega di osservare le seguenti note 
di sicurezza. Il produttore non è re-
sponsabile per eventuali danni causati 
dalla mancata osservanza delle istru-

zioni menzionate in questo particolare manuale. 
In caso di domande, fare sempre riferimento al 
numero dell’articolo sulla ricevuta di acquisto.
•	 Questo prodotto, un contenitore di coltivazione con 

coperchio, è solo per piante in crescita. L’uso im-
proprio può causare danni permanenti al prodotto.

•	 Non sedersi sul contenitore, non utilizzar-
lo come scala e non appoggiarvi sopra 
oggetti pesanti.

•	 Al fine di garantire una corretta stabilità 
del prodotto, riempirlo in modo uniforme 
con terra da giardino fino a ca. 3 cm sotto 
il bordo superiore del contenitore.

•	 Non spostare il contenitore pieno, perché 
in tal caso sussiste il rischio di lesioni e/o 
danni al prodotto.

•	 Posizionare il contenitore su una superfi-
cie indurita, piana e non inclinata per pro-
teggerlo da cadute e/o danneggiamenti.

•	 Conservare le piccole parti fuori dalla por-
tata dei bambini di età inferiore ai tre anni, 
poiché esiste il rischio di ingestione e sof-
focamento. Non lasciare bambini piccoli 

incustoditi nelle immediate vicinanze del contenitore. 
Non deve essere utilizzato come sandbox per bambini.

•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto se le sue gambe sono dan-
neggiate o se il contenitore della pianta è danneggiato.

•	 Il contenitore può essere riempito con un carico no-
minale totale di 18 kg e piante fino a 30 cm - senza 
l’utilizzo del coperchio o fino a 20 cm con coper-
chio. Il superamento del carico sopra indicato può 
danneggiare il prodotto.

•	 Il prodotto è solo per uso esterno.
•	 Per ridurre al minimo la contaminazione del substra-
to, evitare di annaffiare eccessivamente. L’acqua in 
eccesso si accumula solo fino al bordo superiore dei 
setacci integrati nelle gambe e viene poi scaricata 
all’esterno attraverso le aperture dei troppopieni.

•	 Quando si utilizza il coperchio (2), bloccarlo con i 
chiavistelli di sicurezza antivento (5) per impedirne il 
sollevamento da parte del vento. Prima di rimuovere 
il coperchio, assicurarsi che i dispositivi di sicurezza 
siano in posizione aperta; in caso contrario il pro-
dotto potrebbe danneggiarsi.

• 	Un cursore integrato nel coperchio (2) serve a re-
golare correttamente il ricambio d’aria. Una venti-
lazione insufficiente può influire negativamente sul 
raccolto.

Destinazione d’uso
Il contenitore di coltivazione con coperchio è destina-
to esclusivamente alla coltivazione di piante ed è solo 
per uso privato.

Contenuto della confezione
1 	Tavolo di semina   ............................................  x1
2 	Coperchio con cursore di ventilazione 

	 integrato ..........................................................  x1
3 	Gambe .............................................................  x4
4 	Traversa ...........................................................  x1
5 	Chiavistello di sicurezza antivento ..................  x2
6 	Cappucci di copertura .....................................  x2
7 	Tappo terminale  ..............................................  x4

		  Manuale d’uso .................................................  x1

Check-up / manutenzione e cura
•	 Controllare regolarmente la stabilità e il posiziona-

mento del contenitore di coltivazione con il coper-

chio. È necessario assicurarsi che il contenitore sia 
posizionato su un terreno duro, uniforme e non in 
pendenza.

•	 Pulire regolarmente i bulloni di sicurezza e le 
aperture sul telaio del contenitore in cui sono 
posizionati da ogni possibile sporco. Per ga-
rantire il corretto funzionamento delle parti in 
movimento, pulire anche la saracinesca di ae-
razione e la relativa guida poste in corrispon-
denza del coperchio.

•	 Al fine di evitare potenziali deformazioni, è necessa-
rio controllare regolarmente il corretto adattamento 
della traversa.

•	 È necessario controllare regolarmente il livello di ri-
empimento del terreno.

•	 Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti per la pulizia poiché 
potrebbero danneggiare la superficie del prodotto. 
Si consiglia di pulire con un panno umido e morbido 
e una soluzione di sapone neutro.

Dati tecnici
Dimensioni (L × P × A): ca. 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Volume di piantagione: max. 47 l
Carico nominale: max. 18 kg
Peso: ca. 2,168 kg

Montaggio
Il contenitore di coltivazione con coperchio deve es-
sere assemblato secondo le fasi di montaggio A - D 
mostrate nel disegno.

Servizio
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504

Utilizzo
Il prodotto è realizzato con un materiale riciclabile. 
Le informazioni sullo smaltimento del prodotto usato 
possono essere ottenute presso i punti di riciclaggio 
locali nel proprio luogo di residenza.
Vedere codici materiale sui singoli imballaggi e 
smaltire correttamente. PAP 22 (Carta). Raccol-
ta differenziata. Verifica le disposizioni del tuo 
Comune.

LV   Audzēšanas galds
Ievads

Mēs sveicam jūs ar jaunā dīgtspējas 
galda iegādi, jo esat izvēlējušies aug-
stas kvalitātes produktu. Montāžas ins-
trukcija ir šī produkta sastāvdaļa. Tāpēc 
glabājiet instrukciju rūpīgi un nododiet 
to arī turpmākajiem īpašniekiem.

SVARĪGI: NĀKAMAI 
ATSAUGEI GLABĀT 
RŪPĪGI IZLASĪT!
Drošības norādījumi

Lūdzu, ievērojiet šos drošības norādīju-
mus. Ražotājs neatbild par bojājumiem, 
kas radušies to neievērošanas dēļ. Vi-
sos jautājumos kā pirkuma apliecināju-
mu uzrādiet kvīti un preces numuru.

•	 Šis produkts ir dīgtspējas galds augu 
audzēšanai, nevis bērnu smilšu kaste.

•	 Dīgtspējas galdu nedrīkst izmantot 
kā sēdekli, pakāpienu vai virsmu 
smagu priekšmetu novietošanai.

•	 Lai nodrošinātu labu stabilitāti, pro-
duktu vienmērīgi piepildiet ar dārza 
augsni līdz aptuveni 3 cm zem tvert-
nes augšējā malas.

• Nemēģiniet pārvietot piepildīto dīgt-
spējas galdu, jo tas var izraisīt trau-
mas un/vai bojājumus produktam.

•	 Novietojiet dīgtspējas galdu uz stabi-
las, līdzenas un horizontālas virsmas, 
lai novērstu apgāšanos un/vai bojā-
jumus.

•	 Turiet sīkas detaļas ārpus bērnu līdz 
3 gadu vecumam sasniedzamības, jo 
pastāv norīšanas un nosmakšanas 
risks. Neatstājiet mazu bērnu uzrau-
dzībā dīgtspējas galda tuvumā.

•	 Nelietojiet dīgtspējas galdu, ja viena 
vai vairākas kājas vai pati augu tvert-
ne ir bojātas.

•	 Tvertni var uzkraut ar nominālo slodzi līdz 18 
kg un ar augiem līdz 30 cm augstumam bez 
vāka vai 20 cm ar vāku. Šīs slodzes pārsnieg-
šana var bojāt produktu.

•	 Piemērots tikai āra lietošanai.
•	 Lai mazinātu virsmas piesārņojumu, izvairie-
ties no pārmērīgas laistīšanas. Liekais ūdens 
uzkrājas tikai līdz kājās integrētā sieta augšējai 
malai un tiek novadīts caur pārplūdes atverēm.

•	 Lietojot vāku (2), to nostipriniet ar vēja aizsar-
dzības aizslēgiem (5), lai vāks netiktu aizpūsts. 
Pirms vāka noņemšanas pārliecinieties, ka 
drošības aizslēgi ir atvērtā stāvoklī; pretējā ga-
dījumā produkts var tikt bojāts.

•	 Vākā (2) iebūvētais slīdnis nodrošina pareizu 
gaisa apmaiņas regulēšanu. Nepietiekama 
ventilācija var negatīvi ietekmēt ražu.

Paredzētais lietojums
Dīgtspējas galds paredzēts tikai privātai lietoša-
nai, nevis komerciālai izmantošanai.
Komplektācija
1 	Dīgtspējas galds  ..........................................  x1
2 	Vāks ar integrētu ventilācijas slīdni  ..........  x1
3 	Kājas ...............................................................  x4
4 	Šķērsstienis ...................................................  x1
5 	Vēja aizsardzības aizslēgi ...........................  x2
6 	Aizsargvāciņi .................................................  x2
7 	Kāju galiņi ......................................................  x4

		  Lietošanas instrukcija ..................................  x1
Pārbaude / apkope un kopšana:
•	 Regulāri pārbaudiet dīgtspējas galda stabilitāti 
un līmeni uz virsmas. Pārliecinieties, ka galds 
nostiprināts uz stabilas, līdzenas un horizontā-
las virsmas.

•	 Regulāri noņemiet netīrumus no vēja aizsar-
dzības aizslēgiem un to ievietošanas atverēm 
galda rāmī, kā arī no ventilācijas slīdņa un tā 
vadotnes vāka daļā, lai nodrošinātu kustīgo 
daļu darbību.

•	 Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai šķērsstieņa ir pareizi 
ievietota, lai novērstu deformācijas.

•	 Regulāri kontrolējiet augsnes līmeni tvertnē.

•	 Netīrīšanai nelietojiet spēcīgus tīrīša-
nas līdzekļus, jo tie var bojāt virsmu 
un produktu. Izmantojiet mitru, mīkstu 
drānu un maigu ziepjūdeni.

Tehniskie dati
Izmēri (G x P x A): apt. 77 x 38,5 x 84 cm
Stādīšanas tilpums: max. 47 l
Nominālā slodze: max. 18 kg,
Svars: apt. 2,168 kg
Montāža
Montējiet dīgtspējas galdu saskaņā ar at-
tēlotajiem montāžas soļiem A–D.
Serviss
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra,
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504
Izmešana
Šis produkts izgatavots no pārstrādāja-
ma materiāla. Par iespējām utilizēt nolie-
toto dīgtspējas galdu interesējieties pie 
savas pašvaldības.

LT   Daiginimo stalas
Įvadas

Sveikiname jus įsigijus naują dai-
gų auginimo stalą, nes pasirinkote 
aukštos kokybės gaminį. Monta-
vimo instrukcija yra šio produkto 
dalis. Todėl ją atidžiai saugokite ir 
perduokite būsimiems savininkams.

SVARBU: IŠSAUGOTI 
VĖLESNIAM 
NAUDOJIMUI ATIDŽIAI 
PERSKAITYTI!
Saugos nurodymai

Prašome atkreipti dėmesį į šiuos 
saugos nurodymus. Gamintojas ne-
atsako už žalą, padarytą dėl jų ne-
silaikymo. Visais klausimais turėkite 
pirkimo čekį ir prekės numerį kaip 
pirkimo įrodymą.

•	 Šis gaminys – daigų auginimo sta-
las, skirtas auginti augalus, o ne 
vaikų smėlio dėžė.

•	 Daigų auginimo stalo negalima 
naudoti kaip sėdėjimo, lipimo pa-
galbės priemonės ar sunkių daiktų 
laikymo paviršiaus.

•	 Siekiant užtikrinti gerą stabilumą, 
gaminys turi būti tolygiai užpildy-
tas sodo žeme iki maždaug 3 cm 
žemiau indo viršutinio krašto.

•	 Nebandykite perstumti pilnai už-
pildyto daigų auginimo stalo, nes 
tai gali sukelti sužalojimų ir (arba) 
pažeisti gaminį.

•	 Pastatykite daigų auginimo stalą 
ant tvirto, lygaus ir horizontalaus 
paviršiaus, kad išvengtumėte ap-
virtimo ir (arba) pažeidimų.

•	 Laikykite smulkius detales vai-
kams iki 3 metų atokiau – yra pra-
rijimo ir užspringimo pavojus.

	 Nelaikykite mažų vaikų be priežiūros šalia dai-
gų auginimo stalo.

•	Nenaudokite daigų auginimo stalo, jei viena ar 
kelios kojelės arba pats augalų indas yra pa-
žeisti.

•	 Indą galima apkrauti nominalia apkrova iki 18 
kg ir augalais iki 30 cm aukščio be dangčio 
arba iki 20 cm su dangčiu. Šios apkrovos virši-
jimas gali pažeisti gaminį.

•	 Tinka tik lauko sąlygomis.
•	 Siekiant sumažinti pagrindo užterštumą, ven-
kite perteklinio laistymo. Pernelyg didelis 
vandens kiekis kaupiasi tik iki kojų integruotų 
sietelių viršutinio krašto ir išleidžiamas per per-
pildymo angas.

•	 Naudojant dangtį (2), užrakinkite jį vėjo apsau-
gos skląsčiais (5), kad dangtis neišskristų vėjo. 
Prieš nuimdami dangtį, įsitikinkite, kad saugos 
skląsčiai yra atidarytoje padėtyje; priešingu 
atveju gali būti pažeistas gaminys.

•	 Dangtyje (2) integruotas slankiklis skirtas tin-
kamam oro apykaitos reguliavimui. Nepakan-
kamas vėdinimas gali neigiamai paveikti derlių.

Tinkama paskirtis
Daigų auginimo stalas skirtas naudoti tik priva-
čiai, ne komerciniais tikslais.
Komplektacija
1 	Daigų auginimo stalas   ...............................  x1
2 	Dangtis su integruotu oro apykaitos 

	 slankikliu ........................................................  x1
3 	Kojos ..............................................................  x4
4 	Skersinė atrama ............................................  x1
5 	Vėjo apsaugos skląsčiai ..............................  x2
6 	Apsauginiai dangteliai .................................  x2
7 	Kojų užbaigimo dalys  .................................  x4

		  Naudojimo instrukcija ..................................  x1
Patikra / Priežiūra ir aptarnavimas:
•	 Reguliariai tikrinkite daigų auginimo stalo sta-
bilumą ir išlyginimą ant paviršiaus. Įsitikinkite, 
kad stalas stovi tvirtoje, lygioje ir horizontalaus 
dugno plokštumoje.

•	 Pašalinkite nešvarumus nuo vėjo apsaugos 
skląsčių ir jų tvirtinimo angų rėme bei nuo oro 

apykaitos slankiklio ir jo bėgių dangtyje regu-
liariais intervalais, kad judančios dalys veiktų 
sklandžiai.

•	Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar skersinė atrama tinkamai 
sumontuota, kad būtų išvengta deformacijų.

•	 Reguliariai tikrinkite žemės lygį inde.
•	 Nenaudokite aštrių valiklių, nes jie gali pažeisti 
paviršių ir gaminį. Valymui naudokite drėgną, 
minkštą šluostę ir švelnų muilo tirpalą.

Techniniai duomenys
Matmenys (Ilgis x Plotis x Aukštis):  
apie 77 x 38,5 x 84 cm
Dirvos tūris: max. 47 l
Nominali apkrova: max. 18 kg,
Svoris: apie 2,168 kg
Surinkimas
Surinkite daigų auginimo stalą pagal iliustruotus 
montavimo žingsnius A–D.
Servisas
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Šalinimas
Šis gaminys pagamintas iš perdirbamo materi-
alo. Dėl išmestos daigų auginimo stalo utilizavi-
mo galimybių kreipkitės į savo savivaldybę arba 
miesto valdybą.

NL  BE   Kweektafel
Invoering 

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van een nieuwe 
kweekbak met deksel, een echt kwaliteits-
product. De montagehandleiding is een in-
tegraal onderdeel van het product en dient 
daarom zorgvuldig te worden bewaard en aan 
volgende eigenaren te worden doorgegeven.

OPGELET: LEES 
DEZE HANDLEIDING 
AANDACHTIG DOOR EN 
BEWAAR DEZE OP EEN 
VEILIGE PLAATS VOOR 
TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK!
Veiligheidsinstructies

Neem de volgende veiligheidsaanwijzingen 
in acht. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk 
voor enige schade veroorzaakt door het niet 
opvolgen van de instructies in deze specifieke 

handleiding. Raadpleeg bij vragen altijd het artikelnum-
mer op de aankoopbon.

•	 Dit product, een kweekbak met deksel, is alleen voor het 
kweken van planten. Misbruik kan leiden tot blijvende 
schade aan het product.

•	 Ga niet op de container zitten, gebruik 
hem niet als ladder en plaats er geen 
zware voorwerpen op.

•	 Voor een goede stabiliteit moet het item 
gelijkmatig met tuinaarde gevuld worden 
tot een niveau van ongeveer 3 cm onder 
de bovenrand van de bak.

•	 Verplaats de gevulde container niet, 
want dan bestaat er kans op letsel en/of 
beschadiging van het product.

•	 Plaats de container op een verharde, 
vlakke en niet-hellende ondergrond om 
te voorkomen dat deze omvalt en/of 
beschadigd raakt.

•	 Houd kleine onderdelen buiten het bereik 
van kinderen jonger dan drie jaar, omdat 
er gevaar voor inslikken en verstikking 
bestaat. Laat kleine kinderen niet onbe-
heerd achter in de directe omgeving van 
de container. Het mag niet worden ge-
bruikt als zandbak voor kinderen.

• Gebruik het product niet als er poten van zijn bescha-
digd of als de plantenbak beschadigd is.

•	 De container kan worden gevuld met een totale no-
minale belasting van 18 kg en planten van maximaal 
30 cm - zonder deksel of 20 cm met deksel. Het 
overschrijden van de bovengenoemde belasting 
kan het product beschadigen.

•	 Het product is alleen voor gebruik buitenshuis.
•	 Om vervuiling van de ondergrond te beperken, giet 

niet te veel water. Overtollig water wordt slechts tot 
aan de bovenzijde van de in de poten geïntegreerde 
zeven opgestuwd en daarna via de openingen van 
de overloop naar buiten afgevoerd.

•	 Wanneer u de deksel (2) gebruikt, vergrendel deze 
met de windveiligheidsgrendels (5) om te voor-
komen dat hij door de wind wordt weggeblazen. 
Controleer vóór het verwijderen van het deksel of de 
veiligheidsvergrendelingen in de open stand staan; 
anders kan het product beschadigd raken.

•	 Een geïntegreerde schuif in het deksel (2) dient om 
de luchtcirculatie correct te regelen. Onvoldoende 
ventilatie kan een negatieve invloed hebben op de 
oogst.

Beoogd gebruik
De kweekbak met deksel is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor het kweken van planten en is uitsluitend 
voor privégebruik.
Inhoud van het pakket
1 	Kweektafel  ..................................................... x1
2 	Deksel met geïntegreerde ventilatieschuif  .... x1
3 	Poten .............................................................. x4
4 	Dwarsstang .................................................... x1
5 	Windveiligheidsgrendel .................................. x2
6 	Afdekkappen .................................................. x2
7 	Pootuiteinde ................................................... x4

		  Gebruiksaanwijzing ........................................ x1

Controles /onderhoud en verzorging
•	 Controleer regelmatig de stabiliteit en positio-

nering van de kweekbak met het deksel. Er 
moet voor worden gezorgd dat de container op 
een harde, vlakke en niet-hellende ondergrond 
wordt geplaatst.

•	 Reinig de veiligheidsbouten en openingen op 
het containerframe waarin ze zijn geplaatst re-
gelmatig van eventueel vuil. Om een correcte 
werking van de bewegende delen te garande-
ren, moeten ook de beluchtingsschuifafsluiter 
en zijn geleider op het deksel worden gereinigd.

•	 Om mogelijke vervormingen te voorkomen, 
moet de juiste passing van de dwarsverbinder 
regelmatig worden gecontroleerd.

•	 Het is noodzakelijk om regelmatig het vulni-
veau van de grond te controleren.

•	 Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen voor het 
reinigen, aangezien deze het oppervlak van 
het product kunnen beschadigen. Het wordt 
aanbevolen om te reinigen met een vochtige, 
zachte doek en een milde zeepoplossing

Technische data
Afmetingen (L × B × H): ca. 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Plantvolume: max. 47 l
Nominale belasting: max. 18 kg, 
Gewicht: ca. 2,168 kg
Montage
De kweekbak met deksel dient te worden ge-
monteerd volgens de montagestappen A - D ge-
toond in de tekening.
Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Verwijdering
Dit product is gemaakt van materiaal dat kan 
worden gerecycled. Informatie over het afvoeren 
van het gebruikte product kunt u verkrijgen bij de 
plaatselijke recyclingpunten in uw woonplaats.

PL  Pojemnik do upraw 
Wstęp

Gratulujemy zakupu nowego pojemnika do 
upraw, ponieważ wybrali Państwo produkt 
wysokiej jakości. Instrukcja montażu sta-
nowi integralną część tego wyrobu. Pro-

simy o jej staranne przechowywanie i przekazanie 
ewentualnym przyszłym właścicielom.

WAŻNE! STARANNIE 
PRZECZYTAĆ I 
ZACHOWAĆ DO 
PÓŹNIEJSZEGO 
UŻYTKU! 
Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa

Proszę przestrzegać poniższych uwag do-
tyczących bezpieczeństwa. Producent nie 
odpowiada za szkody powstałe wskutek 
nieprzestrzegania zaleceń zawartych w in-

strukcji. W razie pytań należy zawsze powołać się na 
numer artykułu znajdujący się na paragonie potwier-
dzającym zakup.

•	 Niniejszy produkt, pojemnik do upraw z pokrywą, 
służy wyłącznie do uprawy roślin. Użytkowanie 
niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem może prowadzić do 
trwałego uszkodzenia produktu.

•	 Na produkcie nie wolno siadać, uży-
wać go jako drabinki ani nie należy 
kłaść na nim ciężkich przedmiotów.

•	 Aby zapewnić prawidłową stabilność 
artykułu należy wypełnić go równo-
miernie ziemią ogrodową do poziomu 
około 3 cm poniżej górnej krawędzi 
pojemnika.

•	 Nie należy przesuwać wypełnionego 
pojemnika, gdyż powstaje wtedy nie-
bezpieczeństwo doznania obrażeń i/
lub uszkodzenia produktu.

•	 Pojemnik należy ustawić na utwardzo-
nym, równym i niepochyłym podłożu, 
aby zabezpieczyć go przed przewró-
ceniem i/lub uszkodzeniami.

•	 Małe części należy przechowywać 
poza zasięgiem dzieci w wieku do lat 
trzech, ponieważ istnieje niebezpie-
czeństwo połknięcia i uduszenia. Nie 
należy pozostawiać małych dzieci bez 
opieki bezpośrednio przy pojemniku. 

•	 Nie używać produktu w przypadku stwierdzenia 
uszkodzeń którejkolwiek z nóg lub uszkodzenia 
pojemnika na rośliny.

•	 Pojemnik może być wypełniony łącznym obcią-
żeniem nominalnym 18 kg oraz roślinami do wy-
sokości 30 cm bez pokrywy lub do 20 cm z pokry-
wą. Przekroczenie powyższego obciążenia może 
spowodować uszkodzenie produktu.

•	 Produkt wyłącznie do stosowania na zewnątrz.
•	 Aby zminimalizować zabrudzenie podłoża, unikaj 
nadmiernego podlewania. Nadmiar wody zatrzy-
muje się jedynie do górnej krawędzi znajdujących 
się w nogach sit i jest odprowadzany na zewnątrz 
przez otwory przelewowe.

•	 Należy blokować pokrywę (2) ryglami zabezpie-
czającymi (5), aby uniknąć porwania jej przez 
wiatr. Przed zdjęciem pokrywy należy się upewnić 
czy rygle zabezpieczające są w pozycji otwartej, 
w przeciwnym wypadku może spowodować to 
uszkodzenie produktu.

•	 Wbudowany suwak w pokrywie (2) służy do pra-
widłowej regulacji wymiany powietrza. Niewy-
starczająca wentylacja może negatywnie wpły-
nąć na plony.

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Pojemnik do upraw przeznaczony jest wyłącznie do 
użytku prywatnego, niekomercyjnego.
Zawartość opakowania
1 	pojemnik do upraw  ....................................... x1
2 	pokrywa z wbudowanym suwakiem 
	 wentylacyjnym  .............................................. x1

3 	nogi ................................................................ x4
4 	poprzeczka .................................................... x1
5 	 rygle zabezpieczające ................................... x2
6 	zaślepki ochronne  ......................................... x2
7 	zakończenia nóg ............................................ x4

		  instrukcja obsługi ........................................... x1

Kontrola / konserwacja i pielęgnacja:
•	 Należy regularnie sprawdzać stabilność i ustawie-
nie pojemnika do upraw z pokrywą. Należy za-
pewnić, aby pojemnik umieszczony był na utwar-
dzonym, równym i niepochyłym podłożu.

•	 Należy regularnie oczyszczać z ewentualnych 
zabrudzeń rygle zabezpieczające i otwory znaj-
dujące się na ramie pojemnika, w których są one 
umieszczane. Aby zapewnić poprawne działanie 
części ruchomych należy czyścić także zasuwy 
do napowietrzania i ich prowadnice znajdujące się 
przy pokrywie.

•	 Regularnie kontroluj prawidłowe osadzenie po-
przeczki, aby zapobiec odkształceniom.

•	 Konieczna jest regularna kontrola poziomu wypeł-
nienia ziemią do kwiatów. 

•	 Do czyszczenia nie stosować ostrych przedmio-
tów, gdyż można nimi uszkodzić powierzchnię 
produktu. Zaleca się oczyszczanie wilgotną, mięk-
ką ściereczką oraz łagodnym roztworem mydła.

Dane techniczne
Wymiary (dł. x szer. x wys.): ok. 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Pojemność dla roślin: maks. 47 l
Obciążenie nominalne: maks. 18 kg
Waga: ok. 2,168 kg
Montaż
Pojemnik do upraw z pokrywą należy montować 
według pokazanych na rysunku czynności monta-
żowych A – D.
Serwis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Utylizacja
Produkt jest wykonany z materiału przyjaznego śro-
dowisku, który nadaje się do recyklingu. Informacje 
o możliwościach zutylizowania zużytego produktu 
otrzymają Państwo w lokalnych punktach recyklin-
gu w Państwa miejscu zamieszkania.

PT   Mesa de crescimento
Introdução

Parabéns pela aquisição da sua 
nova Mesa de crescimento, pois 
você optou por um produto de alta 
qualidade. O manual de montagem 
faz parte integrante deste produto. 
Por isso, guarde-o com atenção e 
entregue-o aos eventuais futuros 
proprietários.

IMPORTANTE:
PARA CONSULTA 
FUTURA MANTENHA
LEIA ATENTAMENTE!
Instruções de segurança

Por favor, siga as instruções de se-
gurança abaixo. O fabricante não 
se responsabiliza por danos decor-
rentes do seu descumprimento. Em 
todas as solicitações, apresente o 
comprovante de compra e o número 
do artigo como prova de aquisição.

•	 Este produto é uma Mesa de 
crescimento para cultivo de plan-
tas e não uma caixa de areia para 
crianças.

•	 A Mesa de crescimento não deve 
ser usada como assento, degrau 
ou superfície de apoio para obje-
tos pesados.

•	 Para garantir boa estabilidade, o 
produto deve ser preenchido de 
maneira uniforme com terra de 
jardim até cerca de 3 cm abaixo 
da borda superior do recipiente.

•	 Não tente mover a Mesa de cres-
cimento quando estiver cheia, 
pois isso pode causar acidentes 
e/ou danificar o produto.

•	 Posicione a Mesa de crescimento 
sobre uma superfície firme, plana 

e nivelada, para evitar tombamento 
e/ou danos.

•	 Mantenha peças pequenas fora do 
alcance de crianças com até 3 anos, 
pois há risco de engolimento ou su-
focamento. Não deixe crianças pe-
quenas desacompanhadas perto da 
Mesa de crescimento.

•	 Não utilize a Mesa de crescimento se uma ou 
mais pernas ou o próprio recipiente estiverem 
danificados.

•	 O recipiente suporta carga nominal de até 18 
kg e plantas de até 30 cm de altura sem tam-
pa, ou de até 20 cm com tampa. Ultrapassar 
essa carga pode danificar o produto.

•	 Adequado somente para uso externo.
•	 Para minimizar a sujeira no solo, evite regar em 

excesso. A água excedente acumula-se ape-
nas até a borda superior das telas de filtragem 
integradas às pernas e é escoada para fora 
pelas aberturas de transbordamento.

•	 Ao usar a tampa (2), fixe-a com os ferrolhos de 
proteção contra vento (5), para que não seja 
levada pelo vento. Antes de remover a tampa, 
certifique-se de que os trincos de segurança 
estão na posição aberta; caso contrário, o pro-
duto poderá ser danificado.

•	O cursor integrado na tampa (2) serve para re-
gular corretamente a troca de ar. Ventilação in-
suficiente pode afetar negativamente o cultivo.

Uso conforme o propósito
A Mesa de crescimento destina-se exclusiva-
mente ao uso doméstico, não comercial.
Conteúdo da embalagem
1 	Mesa de crescimento ................................. x1
2 	Tampa com cursor de ventilação 

	 integrado  ..................................................... x1
3 	Pernas ........................................................... x4
4 	Barra transversal .......................................... x1
5 	Ferrolhos de proteção contra vento  ......... x2
6 	Tampões de proteção  ................................ x2
7 	Pontas das pernas ...................................... x4

		  Manual de instruções .................................. x1

Verificação / manutenção e cuidados:
•	 Verifique regularmente a estabilidade e o nive-

lamento da Mesa de crescimento sobre a su-
perfície. Assegure-se de que ela esteja apoia-
da em superfície firme, plana e nivelada.

•	 Limpe regularmente os ferrolhos de proteção 
contra vento e suas cavidades na armação, 
bem como o cursor de ventilação e seu trilho 
na tampa, de sujeiras, para garantir o funcio-
namento correto das partes móveis.

•	 Verifique periodicamente se a barra transver-
sal está corretamente encaixada, para evitar 
deformações.

•	 Controle regularmente o nível da terra no reci-
piente.

•	 Para limpeza, não use produtos químicos for-
tes, pois podem danificar a superfície e o pro-
duto. Utilize pano macio umedecido e solução 
suave de sabão.

Dados técnicos
Dimensões (C × L × A): aprox. 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Volume de substrato: máx. 47 l
Carga nominal: máx. 18 kg,
Peso: aprox. 2,168 kg
Montagem
Monte a Mesa de crescimento conforme as eta-
pas ilustradas de montagem A–D.
Serviço
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Descarte
O produto é fabricado com material reciclável. 
Para informações sobre como descartar a Mesa 
de crescimento ao fim de sua vida útil, consulte 
a administração municipal ou local.
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RO  Masă pentru răsaduri 
Introducere

Felicitări pentru achiziția noii dvs. masă 
pentru răsaduri, deoarece ați ales un 
produs de înaltă calitate. Manualul de 
montaj face parte integrantă din acest 

produs. Vă rugăm să îl păstrați cu atenție și să îl 
predați eventualilor viitori proprietari.

IMPORTANT: PENTRU 
CONSULTĂRI 
VIITOARE PĂSTRAȚI-L
CITIȚI-L CU ATENȚIE!
Instrucțiuni de siguranță

Vă rugăm să respectați următoarele in-
strucțiuni de siguranță. Producătorul nu 
este responsabil pentru daunele rezul-
tate din nerespectarea acestora. La ori-
ce solicitare, prezentați chitanța și nu-
mărul articolului ca dovadă a achiziției.

•	 Acest produs este o masă pentru ră-
saduri pentru cultivarea plantelor și 
nu o cutie de nisip pentru copii.

•	Masa pentru răsaduri nu trebuie utili-
zată ca scaun, treaptă sau suprafață 
de susținere pentru obiecte grele.

•	 Pentru a asigura o stabilitate cores-
punzătoare, produsul trebuie umplut 
uniform cu pământ de grădină până 
la aproximativ 3 cm sub marginea su-
perioară a recipientului.

•	 Nu încercați să mutați masa pentru 
răsaduri umplută, deoarece acest lu-
cru poate provoca accidente și/sau 
deteriorarea produsului.

•	 Așezați masa pentru răsaduri pe o 
suprafață fermă, plană și orizontală 
pentru a preveni răsturnarea și/sau 
deteriorarea.

•	 Păstrați piesele mici departe de copiii 
de până la 3 ani, deoarece există risc 
de înghițire sau sufocare. Nu lăsați 
copiii mici nesupravegheați în apro-
pierea mesei pentru răsaduri.

•	Nu utilizați masa pentru răsaduri dacă una 
sau mai multe picioare ori recipientul sunt de-
teriorate.

•	 Recipientul poate suporta o încărcătură nomi-
nală de până la 18 kg și plante de până la 30 
cm înălțime fără capac sau până la 20 cm cu 
capac. Depășirea acestei încărcături poate de-
teriora produsul.

•	 Potrivită numai pentru utilizare în aer liber.
•	 Pentru a minimiza murdărirea suprafeței, evi-
tați udarea excesivă. Apa în exces se acumu-
lează doar până la marginea superioară a si-
telor integrate în picioare și este evacuată prin 
orificiile de preaplin.

•	 La utilizarea capacului (2), fixați-l cu încuieto-
rile antivânt (5) pentru a împiedica suflarea lui 
de vânt. Înainte de a îndepărta capacul, asigu-
rați-vă că încuietorile de siguranță sunt în pozi-
ția deschisă; altfel produsul poate fi deteriorat.

•	 Glisierele integrate în capac (2) servesc la re-
glarea corectă a schimbului de aer. Ventilația 
insuficientă poate afecta negativ producția.

Utilizare conform destinației
Masa pentru răsaduri este destinată exclusiv uti-
lizării private, nu comerciale.
Conținutul pachetului
1 	Masă pentru răsaduri  ................................. x1
2 	Capac cu glisieră de ventilație integrată ... x1
3 	Picioare ......................................................... x4
4 	Bară transversală ......................................... x1
5 	 Încuietori antivânt ........................................ x2
6 	Dopuri de protecție ..................................... x2
7 	Capete pentru picioare ............................... x4

		  Manual de instrucțiuni ................................ x1

Verificare / întreținere și îngrijire:
•	 Verificați periodic stabilitatea și nivelarea me-
sei pentru răsaduri pe suprafață. Asigurați-vă 
că este așezată pe o suprafață fermă, plană și 
orizontală.

•	 Curățați regulat încuietorile antivânt și cavități-
le lor din cadrul mesei, precum și glisierele de 
ventilație și ghidajele acestora de pe capac, de 
murdărie, pentru a asigura funcționarea corec-
tă a pieselor mobile.

•	 Verificați periodic dacă bara transversală este 
montată corect, pentru a preveni deformările.

•	 Controlați regulat nivelul pământului în recipi-
ent.

•	 Nu folosiți detergenți agresivi pentru curățare, 
deoarece pot deteriora suprafața și produsul. 
Utilizați o cârpă moale umedă și o soluție deli-
cată de săpun.

Date tehnice
Dimensiuni (L × l × Î): aprox. 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Volum substrat: max. 47 l
Încărcătură nominală: max. 18 kg
Greutate: aprox. 2,168 kg
Montaj
Montați masa pentru răsaduri conform pașilor de 
montaj ilustrați A–D.
Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Deșeuri
Produsul este fabricat din material reciclabile. 
Pentru informații privind modalitățile de eliminare 
a mesei pentru răsaduri uzate, contactați admi-
nistrația locală.

SE  Odlingsbänk
Introduktion

Vi gratulerar dig till köpet av din nya 
Odlingsbänk, eftersom du har valt en 
produkt av hög kvalitet. Monteringsan-
visningen är en del av denna produkt. 
Förvara den noggrant och överlämna 
den till eventuella framtida ägare.

VIKTIGT: SPARA FÖR 
SENARE REFERENS
LÄS NOGA!
Säkerhetsanvisningar

Vänligen beakta följande säkerhetsan-
visningar. Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för 
skador som uppstår till följd av under-
låtenhet att följa dessa. Ha kvitto och 
artikelnummer till hands som bevis för 
köpet vid alla förfrågningar.

•	 Denna produkt är en Odlingsbänk för 
odling av växter och inte en sandlåda 
för barn.

•	 Odlingsbänken får inte användas 
som sitt- eller steghjälp eller som av-
ställningsyta för tunga föremål.

•	 För att säkerställa god stabilitet bör 
produkten fyllas jämnt med träd-
gårdsjord upp till cirka 3 cm under 
behållarens övre kant.

•	 Försök inte att flytta den fyllda Od-
lingsbänken, eftersom det kan med-
föra risk för personskador och/eller 
skador på produkten.

•	 Placera Odlingsbänken på en fast, 
jämn och horisontell yta för att för-
hindra att den välter och/eller skadas.

•	 Håll smådelar utom räckhåll för barn 
upp till 3 år, då det finns risk för svälj-
ning och kvävning. Lämna inte små 
barn utan tillsyn vid Odlingsbänken.

•	 Använd inte Odlingsbänken om ett 
eller flera ben eller odlingsbehållaren 
är skadade.

•	 Behållaren kan lastas med en nominell belast-
ning på 18 kg och med växter upp till 30 cm höjd 
utan lock eller 20 cm med lock. Överskridande 
av denna belastning kan skada produkten.

•	 Endast avsedd för utomhusbruk.
•	 För att minimera nedsmutsning av underlaget, 
undvik övervattning. Överskottsvatten samlas 
endast upp till överkanten av de i benen in-
tegrerade filtren och mynnar sedan ut genom 
överloppsöppningarna.

•	 Vid användning med lock (2), lås fast det med 
vindskyddslås (5) för att förhindra att det blå-
ser bort. Kontrollera före avtagning av locket 
att säkerhetslåsen är i öppet läge; annars kan 
produkten skadas.

•	 En inbyggd spjäll i locket (2) reglerar luftcirku-
lationen korrekt. Otillräcklig ventilation kan på-
verka skörden negativt.

Avsedd användning
Odlingsbänken är avsedd endast för privat bruk, 
inte för kommersiellt bruk.
Förpackningens innehåll
1 	Odlingsbänk  ................................................ x1
2 	Lock med integrerat ventilationsspjäll  ...... x1
3 	Ben ................................................................ x4
4 	Tvärslå ........................................................... x1
5 	Vindskyddslås .............................................. x2
6 	Skyddskåpor  ............................................... x2
7 	Benändstycken ............................................ x4

		  bruksanvisning ............................................. x1
Kontroll / underhåll och vård:
•	 Kontrollera regelbundet Odlingsbänkens sta-

bilitet och nivellering på underlaget. Se till att 
den står på en fast, jämn och horisontell yta.

•	 Rengör regelbundet vindskyddslåsen och de-
ras infästningar i ramen samt ventilationsspjäl-
let och dess ledning i locket från smuts, för att 
säkerställa att rörliga delar fungerar korrekt.

•	 Kontrollera regelbundet att tvärslån är korrekt 
monterad för att motverka deformationer.

•	 Kontrollera regelbundet jordnivån i odlingsbe-
hållaren.

•	 Använd inte starka rengöringsmedel vid ren-
göring, eftersom de kan skada ytan och pro-
dukten. Använd en fuktig, mjuk trasa och en 
mild tvållösning.

Tekniska data
Mått (L × B × H): ca 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Substratvolym: max 47 l
Nominell belastning: max 18 kg
Vikt: ca 2,168 kg
Montering
Montera Odlingsbänken enligt de illustrerade 
monteringsstegen A–D.
Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Avfallshantering
Produkten är tillverkad av återvinningsbart ma-
terial. Möjligheter för avfallshantering av uttjän-
ta Odlingsbänkar kan fås hos din kommun eller 
stadsförvaltning.

SK  Pestovateľský stôl  
Úvod

Gratulujeme vám k zakúpeniu vášho 
nového pestovateľského stola, keďže 
ste si vybrali produkt vysokej kvality. 
Montážny návod je neoddeliteľnou sú-
časťou tohto výrobku. Preto ho uscho-
vajte a odovzdajte aj prípadným budú-
cim majiteľom.

DÔLEŽITÉ: PRE BU-
DÚCU REFERENCIU 
UCHOVAJTE DÔKLAD-
NE SI PREČÍTAJTE!
Bezpečnostné pokyny

Prosím, dodržiavajte nasledujúce bez-
pečnostné pokyny. Výrobca nezod-
povedá za škody spôsobené ich ne-
dodržaním. Na všetky otázky majte 
pripravený doklad o kúpe (účtenku) a 
číslo artiklu ako dôkaz nákupu.

•	 Tento produkt je pestovateľský stôl 
určený na pestovanie rastlín, nie det-
ský pieskovisko.

•	 pestovateľský stôl nesmie slúžiť ako 
sedadlo, stupadlo ani odkladací 
priestor pre ťažké predmety.

•	 Pre zabezpečenie dobrej stability na-
plňte výrobok rovnomerne záhradnou 
zeminou asi do 3 cm pod hornú hra-
nu nádoby.

•	 Nepokúšajte sa presúvať naplnený 
pestovateľský stôl, hrozí riziko zrane-
nia a/alebo poškodenia výrobku.

•	 Umiestnite pestovateľský stôl na 
spevnený, rovný a vodorovný povrch, 
aby sa zabránilo prevráteniu a/alebo 
poškodeniu.

•	 Drobné časti udržujte mimo dosahu 
detí do 3 rokov, aby sa predišlo riziku 
prehltnutia či zadusenia. Nenechá-
vajte malé deti bez dozoru pri pesto-
vateľskom stole.

•	 Nepoužívajte pestovateľský stôl, ak je jedna 
alebo viac nožičiek či samotná nádoba poško-
dená.

•	 Nádoba môže byť zaťažená menovitou hmot-
nosťou 18 kg a rastlinami do výšky 30 cm bez 
krytu alebo do 20 cm s krytom. Preťaženie 
môže viesť k poškodeniu výrobku.

•	 Vhodné iba na vonkajšie použitie.
•	 Aby sa minimalizovalo znečistenie podkladu, 
vyhnite sa nadmernému zalievaniu. Prebytoč-
ná voda sa zadržiava len až po hornú hranu v 
nohách integrovaného sita a odvádza sa von 
cez prepadové otvory.

•	 Pri použití krytu (2) ho zabezpečte vetruodol-
nými západkami (5), aby ho vietor neodfúkol. 
Pred odobratím krytu sa uistite, že poistky sú v 
otvorenej polohe; inak môže dôjsť k poškode-
niu výrobku.

•	 Integrovaný posúvač v kryte (2) slúži na správ-
nu reguláciu výmeny vzduchu. Nedostatočné 
vetranie môže negatívne ovplyvniť úrodu.

Určené použitie
pestovateľský stôl je určený výlučne na súkrom-
né použitie, nie na komerčné účely.
Obsah balenia
1 	pestovateľský stôl  .......................................  x1
2 	kryt s integrovaným posúvačom ventilácie..  x1
3 	nožičky .........................................................  x4
4 	priečna vzpera .............................................  x1
5 	vetruodolné západky ...................................  x2
6 	ochranné krytky  ..........................................  x2
7 	koncové čapy nožičiek ................................  x4

		  návod na obsluhu ........................................  x1

Kontrola / údržba a starostlivosť:
•	 Pravidelne kontrolujte stabilitu a vyrovnanie 
pestovateľského stola na povrchu. Uistite sa, 
že stojí na pevnom, rovnom a vodorovnom 
podklade.

•	 Pravidelne čistite vetruodolné západky a ich 
upevňovacie otvory v ráme stola, ako aj po-
súvač ventilácie a jeho vedenie na kryte od 
nečistôt, aby sa zabezpečila bezproblémová 
funkcia pohyblivých častí.

•	 Kontrolujte, či je priečna vzpera správne osa-
dená, aby sa predišlo deformáciám.

•	 Pravidelne sledujte hladinu zeminy v nádobe.
•	 Na čistenie nepoužívajte agresívne chemické 
prostriedky, pretože môžu poškodiť povrch a 
výrobok. Používajte vlhkú mäkkú handričku a 
jemný mydlový roztok.

Technické údaje
Rozmery (D × Š × V): cca 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Objem substrátu: max. 47 l
Menovité zaťaženie: max. 18 kg
Hmotnosť: cca 2,168 kg
Montáž
Zmontujte pestovateľský stôl podľa ilustrova-
ných krokov A–D.
Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 511798_2504
Likvidácia
Výrobok je vyrobený z recyklovateľného materi-
álu. Možnosti likvidácie vyradeného pestovateľ-
ského stola vám poskytne miestny obecný alebo 
mestský úrad.

RS   Sto za uzgoj biljaka
Uvod

Čestitamo vam na kupovini vašeg 
novog sto za uzgoj biljaka, jer ste se 
odlučili za proizvod visoke kvalitete. 
Uputstvo za montažu je sastavni 
deo ovog proizvoda. Stoga ga pa-
žljivo sačuvajte i prosledite eventu-
alnim budućim vlasnicima.

VAŽNO: SAČUVATI 
ZA KASNIJU 
REFERENCU 
PAŽLJIVO PROČITATI!
Sigurnosne napomene

Molimo vas da obratite pažnju na 
sledeće sigurnosne napomene. Pro-
izvođač ne odgovara za štete na-
stale usled nepoštovanja ovih uput-
stava. Molimo vas da za sve upite 
imate pri ruci fiskalni račun i broj 
artikla kao dokaz o kupovini.

•	Ovaj proizvod je sto za uzgoj bi-
ljaka i nije sandučić sa peskom za 
decu.

•	 Sto za uzgoj biljaka ne sme se ko-
ristiti kao sedište, pomoć pri pe-
njanju ili polica za teške predmete.

•	 Kako bi se obezbedila dobra sta-
bilnost, proizvod treba ravnomer-
no napuniti baštenskom zemljom 
do otprilike 3 cm ispod gornje ivi-
ce posude.

•	 Ne pokušavajte da pomerate na-
punjeni sto za uzgoj biljaka, jer to 
može prouzrokovati povrede i/ili 
oštećenje proizvoda.

•	 Postavite sto za uzgoj biljaka na 
čvrstu, ravnu i vodoravnu površi-
nu kako biste sprečili prevrtanje i/
ili oštećenje.

•	 Držite sitne delove van domašaja 
dece mlađe od 3 godine, jer posto-
ji opasnost od gutanja i gušenja. Ne 
ostavljajte malu decu bez nadzora u 
blizini stola za uzgoj biljaka.

•	 Ne koristite sto za uzgoj biljaka ako je jedna ili 
više nožica ili sam kontejner za biljke oštećen.

•	 Posuda se može opteretiti do 18 kg i biljka-
ma do visine 30 cm bez poklopca ili 20 cm sa 
poklopcem. Prekoračenje ove nosivosti može 
dovesti do oštećenja proizvoda.

•	 Pogodno samo za spoljašnju upotrebu.
•	 Kako biste minimizirali zaprljanost podloge, 
pazite da ne preterujete sa zalivanjem. Višak 
vode zadržava se samo do gornje ivice inte-
grisanih sita u nogama i dalje se odvodi spolja 
kroz otvore za preliva.

•	 Ako koristite poklopac (2), zaključajte ga ve-
trootpornim zasunima (5) kako ga vetar ne bi 
odneo. Pre skidanja poklopca uverite se da su 
sigurnosne kopče u otvorenom položaju; u su-
protnom može doći do oštećenja proizvoda.

•	 Klizni ventil ugrađen u poklopac (2) služi za 
pravilnu regulaciju izmene vazduha. Nedosta-
tak ventilacije može negativno uticati na usev.

Namenska upotreba
Sto za uzgoj biljaka predviđen je samo za privat-
nu upotrebu, a ne za komercijalne svrhe.

Sadržaj isporuke
1 	sto za uzgoj biljaka  ..................................... x1
2 	poklopac sa integrisanim kliznim 

	 ventilom  ....................................................... x1
3 	noge .............................................................. x4
4 	poprečna šipka ............................................ x1
5 	vetrootporni zasuni ...................................... x2
6 	zaštitne kapice  ............................................ x2
7 	završeci nogu  .............................................. x4

		  uputstvo za upotrebu .................................. x1

Provera / održavanje i nega
•	 Redovno proveravajte stabilnost i poravnatost 
stola za uzgoj biljaka na podlozi. Uverite se da 
sto stoji na čvrstoj, ravnoj i vodoravnoj površini.

•	 Redovno čistite vetrootporne zasune i njihova 
ležišta na okviru stola, kao i klizni ventil i nje-
govu vodilicu na poklopcu od eventualne pr-
ljavštine, kako bi pokretni delovi funkcionisali 
pravilno.

•	 Proveravajte redovno da li je poprečna šipka 
pravilno postavljena kako biste sprečili defor-
macije.

•	 Redovno proveravajte nivo zemlje u posudi.
•	 Za čišćenje ne koristite agresivne hemikalije, 
jer mogu oštetiti površinu i proizvod. Koristite 
vlažnu, meku krpu i blagi rastvor sapuna.

Tehnički podaci
Dimenzije (D × Š × V): oko 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Zapremina podloge: max. 47 l
Nazivno opterećenje: max. 18 kg
Težina: oko 2,168 kg
Montaža
Sastavite sto za uzgoj biljaka prema prikazanim 
koracima montaže A–D.
Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Zbrinjavanje
Proizvod je izrađen od materijala koji se može 
reciklirati. O mogućnostima zbrinjavanja istroše-
nog stola za uzgoj biljaka raspitajte se u lokalnoj 
opštini ili gradskoj upravi.

SI  Miza za vzgojo rastlin 
Uvod

Čestitamo vam ob nakupu vaše 
nove mize za vzgojo rastlin, saj ste 
izbrali kakovosten izdelek. Navodila 
za montažo so sestavni del tega iz-
delka. Prosimo, da jih skrbno shrani-
te in jih predate morebitnim prihod-
njim lastnikom.

POMEMBNO: ZA PO-
ZNEJŠO SKLICEVA-
NJE SHRANITE PRE-
BERITE POZORNO! 
Varnostna navodila

Prosimo, upoštevajte naslednja 
varnostna navodila. Proizvajalec 
ne odgovarja za poškodbe, ki na-
stanejo zaradi neupoštevanja teh 
navodil. Za vsa vprašanja imejte pri 
roki račun in številko artikla kot do-
kazilo o nakupu.

•	 Ta izdelek je miza za vzgojo rastlin 
za gojenje rastlin in ni peskovnik 
za otroke.

•	Mize za vzgojo rastlin ne smete 
uporabljati kot sedišče, pripomo-
ček za plezanje ali površino za 
težke predmete.

•	 Za zagotovitev dobre stabilno-
sti izdelek enakomerno napolnite 
z vrtno zemljo do približno 3 cm 
pod zgornjim robom posode.

•	 Ne poskušajte premikati napol-
njene mize za vzgojo rastlin, saj 
to lahko povzroči poškodbe in/ali 
poškoduje izdelek.

•	 Postavite mizo za vzgojo rastlin na 
trdno, ravno in vodoravno površi-
no, da preprečite prevračanje in/
ali poškodbe.

•	Majhne dele hranite izven dosega 
otrok, mlajših od 3 let, saj obsta-
ja nevarnost zaužitja ali zadušitve. 
Majhnih otrok ne puščajte brez nad-
zora v bližini mize za vzgojo rastlin.

•	 Ne uporabljajte mize za vzgojo rastlin, če je 
ena ali več nog ali posoda poškodovana.

•	 Posoda lahko prenese nazivno obremenitev do 
18 kg in rastline do višine 30 cm brez pokrova 
ali do 20 cm s pokrovom. Preseganje te obre-
menitve lahko povzroči poškodbe izdelka.

•	 Primerna je le za zunanjo uporabo.
•	 Za zmanjšanje umazanije podlage se izogibaj-
te pretiranemu zalivanju. Odvečna voda se za-
držuje le do zgornjega roba v nogah vgrajenih 
filtrirnih mrež in se odvede skozi odprtine za 
prelivanje.

•	 Če uporabljate pokrov (2), ga pritrdite z zapa-
hi proti vetru (5), da ga veter ne odnese. Pred 
odstranitvijo pokrova se prepričajte, da so var-
nostni zapahi v odprti legi; sicer lahko izdelek 
poškodujete.

•	 Vgrajeni drsnik na pokrovu (2) omogoča pravil-
no uravnavanje zračne izmenjave. Nezadostno 
prezračevanje lahko negativno vpliva na rast 
rastlin.

Namenjena uporaba
Miza za vzgojo rastlin je namenjena izključno za-
sebni uporabi, ne pa komercialni.
Vsebina paketa
1 	miza za vzgojo rastlin   ................................ x1
2 	pokrov z vgrajenim drsnikom za 
	 prezračevanje  .............................................. x1

3 	noge .............................................................. x4
4 	prečna palica ............................................... x1
5 	vetrodržači..................................................... x2
6 	zaščitni zamaški .......................................... x2
7 	zaključki nog ................................................ x4

		  navodilo za uporabo ................................... x1
Preverjanje / vzdrževanje in nega:
•	 Redno preverjajte stabilnost in vodoravnost 
mize za vzgojo rastlin na podlagi. Prepričajte 
se, da stoji na trdni, ravni in vodoravni površini.

•	 Redno čistite vetrodržače in njihove vstavne 
odprtine v ogrodju ter drsnik za prezračevanje 
in njegovo ležišče na pokrovu, da zagotovite 
pravilno delovanje gibljivih delov.

•	 Preverjajte, ali je prečna palica pravilno na-
meščena, da preprečite deformacije.

•	 Redno nadzirajte raven zemlje v posodi.
•	 Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte agresivnih kemika-
lij, saj lahko poškodujejo površino in izdelek. 
Za čiščenje uporabite vlažno mehko krpo in 
blago milno raztopino.

Tehnični podatki
Dimenzije (D × Š × V): približno 77 × 38,5 × 84 cm
Prostornina substrata: max. 47 l
Nazivna obremenitev: max. 18 kg
Teža: približno 2,168 kg
Montaža
Mizo za vzgojo rastlin sestavite skladno z ilustri-
ranimi koraki montaže A–D.
Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Odlaganje
Izdelek je izdelan iz reciklabilnega materiala. Za 
informacije o možnostih odlaganja mize za vzgo-
jo rastlin se obrnite na lokalno občino ali mestno 
upravo.
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